
 

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING 

OCEANO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT – BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2025, AT 6:00 PM 

1655 FRONT STREET, OCEANO, CA 

Board meetings may be viewed remotely at slo-span.org during or after the meeting. All items 

on the agenda, including information items, may be deliberated. Any member of the public with 

an interest in one of these items should review the background material. 

The Oceano Community Services District encourages your active participation in the public 

process. All persons desiring to speak during any public comment period are asked to fill out a 

“Board Appearance Form” to submit to the Board Secretary prior to the start of the meeting. If 

you wish to speak to an item NOT on the agenda, you may do so during the “Public Comment 

On Matters Not on the Agenda” period. Each individual speaker is limited to a presentation time 

of THREE (3) minutes per item.  The time limits allocated to speakers are subject to change. 

Time limits may not be yielded to or shared with other speakers. 

The purpose of the Board meeting is to conduct the business of the community in an effective 

and efficient manner. For the benefit of the community, the Oceano Community Services District 

asks that you follow the Board meeting guidelines while attending Board meetings and treat 

everyone with respect and dignity. 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. FLAG SALUTE 

4. AGENDA REVIEW: 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

This public comment period provides an opportunity for members of the public to address the 

Board on ma�ers of interest within the jurisdic�on of the District that are not listed on the 

agenda.   

 



6. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS AND REPORTS: 

A. STAFF REPORTS 

i. Sheriff’s South Sta�on – Commander John McDaniel 

ii. FCFA Opera�ons – Fire Chief Sco� Halle� 

iii. OCSD Opera�ons – U�li�es Systems Manager Tony Marraccino 

iv. OCSD Administra�on – General Manager Peter Brown 

 

B. BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND OUTSIDE COMMITTEE REPORTS: 

i. Board President Shirley Gibson (Zone 3, OCIP and RWQCB) 

ii. Vice President Kim Rose (RWMG, State Water Contractors, & Airport Land Use) 

iii. Director Linda Aus�n (SSLOCSD, OCIP, and Zone 1/1A) 

iv. Director Allene Villa (WRAC and OPARC) 

v. Director Beverly Joyce-Suneson (OPARC and CSDA) 

 

C. PUBLIC COMMENT ON SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS AND REPORTS: 

This public comment period provides an opportunity for members of the public to 

address the Board on ma�ers discussed during Special Presenta�ons and Reports. If a 

member of the public wishes to speak, Public comment is limited to three (3) minutes. 

 

7. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS: 

Consent Items are considered rou�ne and may be approved by one mo�on. Any member of the 

Board or staff may request that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar. If an item is 

pulled, the President of the Board may consider hearing the item separately from the rest of the 

consent items. Members of the public wishing to speak on consent items may do so when 

recognized by the Presiding Officer.  

A. Ac�on: Review and Approve the Minutes for the Regular Mee�ng held on October 8, 

2025. 

B. Informa�on: Cash Disbursements 

C. Informa�on: Submi�al of the District’s Fiscal Year 2025-26 Quarter 1 Investment Report 

ending September 30, 2025 

D. Ac�on: Approval of a Resolu�on to Close the District Office for normal opera�ons for the 

four business days of December 26, 29, 30, 2025, and January 2, 2026. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

8. BUSINESS ITEMS: 

A. Ac�on: Review and discussion of fiscal implica�ons of the District’s par�cipa�on in water 

transfers as a State Water Subcontractor within San Luis Obispo County 

B. Ac�on: Considera�on of the Oceano Capital Improvement Project Commi�ee Member 

Appointments to represent the OCSD Board.   



    

 

 

  

 

 

  

 
   

 

   

   

 

 

  

  

  

This agenda was prepared and posted pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2. The agenda 
is posted at the Oceano Community Services District, 1655 Front Street, Oceano, CA.  Agenda and 
reports can be accessed and downloaded from the Oceano Community Services District website 
at www.oceanocsd.org   

ASSISTANCE FOR THE DISABLED If you are disabled in any way and need accommoda�on to 
par�cipate in the Board mee�ng, please call the Clerk of the Board at (805) 481-6730 for 
assistance at least three (3) working days prior to the mee�ng so necessary arrangements can be 
made. 

 

      

 

 

   
  

              
    

13. ADJOURNMENT:

12. CLOSED SESSION:

11. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS:

Stormwater Capture and Groundwater Recharge Project Report

Received Communica�on from the State Water Resources Control Board – Final A.

10. RECEIVED WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS:

HEARING ITEMS:9.

Information: Review of the District’s Budget Status as of September 30, 2025E.

and the Board of Directors of the Oceano Community Services District

between the Board of Administra�on of California Public Employees’ Re�rement System 
Ac�on: Consider a Resolu�on of Inten�on to approve an amendment to the Contract D.

Consul�ng Group.

Effec�ve January 1, 2026, of 5.13% and the rate applica�on assessment memo by R3 
Informa�on: Review of the South County Sanitary Services Index- Based Rate Adjustment C.



 

Oceano Community Services District 
Summary Minutes – Regular Board Meeting 

Wednesday, October 8, 2025, 6:00 P.M. 
OCSD BOARD ROOM 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order at approximately 6:00 p.m. by President Gibson 

2. ROLL CALL: Board members present: Director Austin, Director Villa, and President Gibson.  

Absent: Director Joyce-Suneson and Vice President Rose. 

 Staff present: Peter Brown, General Manager, and Carey Casciola, Business & Accounting Manager. 

Remote: Rob Schultz, Legal Counsel. 

3. FLAG SALUTE: Led by President Gibson. 

4. AGENDA REVIEW: Agenda accepted as presented. 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT ON MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: None 

Charles Varni In opposition of 1900 Front St’s connection fees.  In 

support of a new sanitation treatment plant and a 

recycled water plant. 

 

6. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS & REPORTS 

A. STAFF REPORTS: 
i. Sheriff’s South Station – Commander John McDaniel 

Oceano September 2025 Stats 
367 Calls for service / 339 Calls for service in 2024 
2 battery (1 was domestic violence) / 27 disturbance calls / 0 burglary / 1 petty theft / 1 grand 
theft / 3 vandalism / 0 mail theft / 45 Assist Other Agency / 9 suspicious subjects / 43 traffic 
enforcement stops / 15 arrests 

ii. Five Cities Fire Authority – Chief Hallett - Absent 
iii. Operations – Utility Systems Manager, Tony Marraccino 

Lopez 82 % 40,553 AF / Lopez 31.09 AF / State 20 AF / Pumped 5.18 AF / End year pump 
66.63 AF 
0 SSO Sept 
Weekly and monthly rounds and samples 
Work Orders: 17 / USAs: 27 / Customer Service Calls:13  
After-Hour Call Outs: 10 (Callout for 340 Juanita low water pressure water softener; 4 callouts 
after-hour for turn-ons; Corp yard PSI issue new PSI gauge; 4 Callout Lift station motors 
clogged) 
Cleaned out the wet well 
Door hangers for CIP multiple times / Valve turning for CIP multiple times / Pressure testing of 
new water mains CIP multiple times / Bac-T new water mains for CIP multiple times / Shut 
down for CIP multiple times 
Fire flow testing for fire suppression  
Door hangers for later payments  
Angle stop replaced on Elm St. by a contractor  
Sewer lateral replaced by contractor on the 1700 block of Beach St. we no longer need to 
maintain it with monthly inspections. We are still maintaining 6 lateral a month.  
Lead and copper testing within our community. This is now completed and submitted to DDW 
and all customers who participated. 
Lookoffs  
Natural gas Waukesha has been repaired. It was leaking water when in use 
Still picking up trash, had a trash pickup on Vista St., 2100 block  
Meter reads / Rereads, leak notifications, and comment codes from meter reading   
Completed FCFA ISO Insurance Services Office on behalf of OCSD. The water supply is 40% 
of the rating  
1st of the month equipment startups  
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Started sewer jetting  

 
iv. General Manager – Peter Brown 

Participating in a working group advising the County on its desalination study. Continuing to 
advocate for OCSD's position with the ongoing Lopez environmental species act litigation. 
Continuing to work with the State Water Subcontractors Board to improve our position with 
excess state water. CIP project is 75% complete. Two new utility staff members. Attended the 
Zone 3 Tac meeting. August 27th CIP Committee Meeting. No OPARC meeting – quorum was 
not met. Dec 2nd is the next OPARC meeting. Office Closure over the last two weeks of 
December. 
 

B.  BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND OUTSIDE COMMITTEE REPORTS:  
i. President Gibson (Zone 3 and RWQCB) – reported on the Zone 3 meeting of 9/18/2025. 

ii. Vice President Rose (RWMG, State Water Contractors, and Airport Land Use) - Absent 

iii. Director Austin (SSLOCSD and Zone 1/1A) – No reports 

iv. Director Villa (WRAC and Finance & Budget Committee) – Reported on the Ribbon Cutting 

ceremony of the new track at Oceano Elementary School.  Reported on the 10/01/2025 

WRAC meeting. 

v. Director Joyce-Suneson (OPARC and CSDA) – Absent 
 

B. PUBLIC COMMENT ON SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS AND REPORTS: 
Charles Varni Provided comments regarding desalination. 
Kerry Langford Appreciation for the track by OPARC. 
 
 

7. CONSENT AGENDA: ACTION: 
A. Action: Review and Approve the Minutes for the 

Regular Meeting held on August 13, 2025. 

B. Action: Review and Approve the Minutes for the 

Special Meeting held on September 4, 2025. 

C. Information: Cash Disbursements. 

D. Action: Action: Second reading of an Ordinance 

updating District Code 6.12.100 Cross 

Connections to enforce the requirements 

outlined in the Cross Connection Control Policy 

Handbook effective July 1, 2025 

E. Action: One Cool Earth “Earth Genius” Program 

at Oceano Elementary School and 

consideration for Fiscal Year 2025-26 of 

$10,000 from the Solid Waste Fund “Earth 

Genius” 

F. Action: Consideration of renewal of the 

professional services contract with Water 

Systems Consulting Inc. (WSC) to continue to 

provide staff services to the Northern Cities 

Management Area Technical Group (NCMA 

TG) for the current Fiscal Year 2025-26 for an 

amount not to exceed $21,000. 

After an opportunity for public comment and Board and 
staff discussion, Director Austin motioned to approve 
the consent agenda with the amended minutes for 
agenda item 7A, with a second from Director Villa, with 
a 3-0 roll call vote. 
Absent: Director Joyce-Suneson and Vice President 
Rose 
 
Public Comment: None 
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8A. BUSINESS ITEMS: ACTION: 
Action: Review and Adopt the District’s 2025 Sanitary 

Sewer Capital Improvement Plan (Sewer CIP) 

 

After a presentation by MKN, an opportunity for public 
comment and Board and staff discussion, Director Austin 
motioned to adopt the District’s 2025 Sanitary Sewer 
Capital Improvement Plan (Sewer CIP), with a second 
from Director Villa, with a 3-0 roll call vote. 
Absent: Director Joyce-Suneson and Vice President 
Rose 
 
Public Comment:  
Kerry Langford – Asked for additional information 
regarding equipment. 
Charles Varni – Asked for additional information 
regarding the sewer system. 

  
8B. BUSINESS ITEMS: ACTION: 
Action: Consideration and approval of an Agreement 

between the District and the County of San Luis 

Obispo to accept and implement $93,444 in Public 

Education Government (PEG) Funds for audio-visual 

improvements to the District Board Chamber 

After an opportunity for public comment and Board and 
staff discussion, Director Austin motioned to agenda item 
8B as presented, with a second from Director Villa, with a 
3-0 roll call vote. 
Absent: Director Joyce-Suneson and Vice President 
Rose 
 
Public Comment: None 

 
8C. BUSINESS ITEMS: ACTION: 
Action: Authorization of a Change Order for pavement 

restoration and Emergency Work to Replace Broken 

Valves on Railroad and Air Park Drive in coordination 

with the Waterline Replacement Project 

After an opportunity for public comment and Board and 
staff discussion, item 2 (Emergency Valve work) will be 
continued to the next Board meeting. 
Director Austin motioned to approve item 1 of agenda 
item 8C, with a second from Director Villa, with a 3-0 roll 
call vote. 
Absent: Director Joyce-Suneson and Vice President 
Rose 
Public Comment: None 

 
8D. BUSINESS ITEMS: ACTION: 
Action: Consideration and approval of the Special 

District Alternate Member for the Local Agency 

Formation Commission; Candidate Vote; Submittal of 

Vote 

After an opportunity for public comment and Board and 
staff discussion, Director Austin motioned to nominate 
John Joyce, with a second from President Gibson, with a 
3-0 roll call vote. 
Absent: Director Villa and Director Joyce-Suneson 
 
Public Comment: None 
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8E. BUSINESS ITEMS: ACTION: 
Action: Discussion and consideration of the Oceano 

Capital Improvement Project Committee Member 

This item will be continued at the November OCSD 
Board Meeting. 
 
Public Comment: None 

 
8F. BUSINESS ITEMS: ACTION: 
Action: Discussion and consideration of the Oceano 

Parks and Recreation Committee FY 2025-26 budget 

with Board direction as deemed appropriate. 

After an opportunity for public comment and Board and 
staff discussion, Director Villa motioned to adopt option 
number 1, with a second from Director Austin, with a 3-0 
roll call vote. 
Absent: Director Villa and Director Joyce-Suneson 
 
Public Comment:  
Sunny Paz – In support of ending OPARC 
Charles Varni – In support of keeping OPARC 
Wanda Monson – In support of keeping OPARC 

 
9. HEARING ITEMS: None 
10. RECEIVED WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS:  

a. Received Communication from Robert Schultz, Interim District Counsel 
b. Received Communication from Charles Varni 
c. Received Communication from Quentin McCalla 

Late Received Communication from Julie Tacker. 
Public Comment: None. 

11. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS: November agenda; Valve replacement 
12. CLOSED SESSION: None 
13. ADJOURNMENT: President Gibson adjourned the meeting at approximately 7:37 PM 
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Date: November 12, 2025

To: Board of Directors

From: Carey Casciola, Business and Accounting Manager

Subject: Agenda Item #7(B): Recommendation to Review Cash Disbursements

Recommendation
It is recommended that the board review the attached cash disbursements:

Discussion

The following is a summary of the attached cash disbursements.  The table captures the payments from last meeting to this meeting.

Description Amounts
61820 - 61894

Disbursements:
Regular Payable Register - paid 10/08/2025                                                  61820 - 61843 87,547.59$         
*Health Disbursements - paid 10/16/2025 61854 36,473.30$         
Regular Payable Register - paid 10/16/2025                                                  61858 - 61875 137,637.79$       
Regular Payable Register - paid 10/30/2025                                                  61876 - 61891 23,931.93$         
Regular Payable Register - paid 10/30/2025                                                  61892 1,269.12$           

Subtotal: 286,859.73$       

Reoccurring Payments for Board Review (authorized by Resolution 2020-06):
Payroll Disbursements - PPE 10/04/2025 40,381.02$         
Payroll Disbursements - PPE 10/18/2025 39,523.86$         
Payroll Disbursements - PPE 11/01/2025 40,280.05$         
Payroll Disbursements - PPE 11/01/2025 7,911.48$           
Board Member Stipends - 09/30/2025, 10/31/2025 645.90$              
Five Star Bank Mastercard Online Payment - paid 10/30/2025 865.16$              
Reoccurring Utility Disbursements - paid 10/08/2025                          61844 - 61851 8,462.49$           
Reoccurring Utility Disbursements - paid 10/16/2025                          61852 213.43$              
*Reoccurring Health Disbursements - paid 10/16/2025 61853 - 61857 8,224.32$           
Reoccurring Utility Disbursements - paid 10/30/2025                          61893 - 61894 4,924.96$           

Subtotal: 151,432.67$       
Grand Total: 438,292.40$       

* Check #61854, $43,735.76: Fire Risk Management Services, One Time Special Assessment for 24 & 25-$36,473.30; Reoccurring Health-$7,262.46

Other Agency Involvement
N/A

Other Financial Considerations
 Amounts are within the authorized Fund level budgets.  
   CANNON 8,403.50, CIP - WRRP 1-4,5,7,8,10, SVCS THRU 9/30/2025
   SCHWIND ELECTRIC INC $23,208.00, UTILITY YARD ELECTRICAL
   THE J.F. WILL COMPANY INC. $85,710.57, CIP - WRRP 1-4, 5, 7, 8, 10, CMI SVCS THRU 9/30/2025
  CANNON $17,923.00, CIP - WRRP 1-4, 5, 7, 8, 10, CMI, PROF SVCS - SVCS THRU 8/31/2025
   MICHAEL K. NUNLEY & ASSOCIATE $9,430.50, CIP WASTEWATER SVCS THRU 8/29/25
   R. BAKER, INC. $19,898.44, WATER & SEWER STRUCTURE MAINTENANCE
   SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY FIRE $9,678.92, OFFICE LEASE-OCT2025
   CSDA $9,441.00, 2026 CSDA MEM RENEWAL-$9391, 2 LAW POSTERS-$50
   DON MARUSKA & CO, INC $8,200.00, CONSULT HALF-$6250, TALENT INSIGHTS RPTS-10@$195

Results

Check Sequence

The Board's review of cash disbursements is an integral component of the District's system of internal controls and promotes a well 

governed community.

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

Oceano Community Services District

1655  Front Street,  P.O. Box 599,  Oceano, CA 93475

PHONE(805) 481-6730        FAX (805) 481-6836
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10/08/2025  3:39 PM                                CHECK RECONCILIATION REGISTER                                           PAGE:   1

COMPANY:  99  - POOLED CASH FUND                                                          CHECK DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

ACCOUNT:  1-1001-000      POOLED CASH OPERATING                                           CLEAR DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

TYPE:     All                                                                             STATEMENT:       0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

STATUS:   All                                                                             VOIDED DATE:     0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

FOLIO:    All                                                                             AMOUNT:           0.00 THRU 999,999,999.99

                                                                                          CHECK NUMBER:       061820 THRU     061843

     ACCOUNT          --DATE--  --TYPE--  NUMBER  ---------DESCRIPTION----------  ----AMOUNT---    STATUS  FOLIO  CLEAR DATE

 

CHECK:              ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061820  BURDINE PRINTING                     4,215.27CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061821  BRENT SARKISON DBA CALTEC COMP          30.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061822  CANNON                              17,923.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061823  CLINICAL LAB OF SAN BERNARDINO         812.50CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061824  CRWA                                 1,432.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061825  MICHAEL D. HAMILTON, DBA DOUGL          79.17CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061826  HDR ENGINEERING, INC.                6,487.84CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061827  ICONIX WATERWORKS (US) INC.             69.60CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061828  IZZY PLUMBING INC.                   3,575.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061829  J.B. DEWAR, INC.                       213.98CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061830  MINER'S ACE HARDWARE, INC.              34.72CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061831  MICHAEL K. NUNLEY & ASSOCIATES       9,430.50CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061832  MR. BACKFLOW                         1,599.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061833  PETTY CASH                               1.56CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061834  QUILL CORPORATION                      184.32CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061835  R&R ROLL-OFF LLC                       880.21CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061836  R. BAKER, INC.                      19,898.44CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061837  GLENN A. RICK ENGR & DEVT CO,          490.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061838  RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC.             1,086.94CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061839  SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY FIRE          9,678.92CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061840  SLO CO TAX  COLLECTOR                  449.10CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061841  SMITH & LOVELESS, INC.               6,608.14CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000
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10/08/2025  3:39 PM                                CHECK RECONCILIATION REGISTER                                           PAGE:   2

COMPANY:  99  - POOLED CASH FUND                                                          CHECK DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

ACCOUNT:  1-1001-000      POOLED CASH OPERATING                                           CLEAR DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

TYPE:     All                                                                             STATEMENT:       0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

STATUS:   All                                                                             VOIDED DATE:     0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

FOLIO:    All                                                                             AMOUNT:           0.00 THRU 999,999,999.99

                                                                                          CHECK NUMBER:       061820 THRU     061843

     ACCOUNT          --DATE--  --TYPE--  NUMBER  ---------DESCRIPTION----------  ----AMOUNT---    STATUS  FOLIO  CLEAR DATE

 

CHECK:              ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061842  VESTIS GROUP, INC. DBA VESTIS          504.38CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061843  ZENITH INSURANCE COMPANY             1,863.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

  TOTALS FOR ACCOUNT 1-1001-0                     CHECK           TOTAL:             87,547.59CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

  TOTALS FOR POOLED CASH FUND                     CHECK           TOTAL:             87,547.59CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00
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10/23/2025  2:02 PM                                CHECK RECONCILIATION REGISTER                                           PAGE:   1

COMPANY:  99  - POOLED CASH FUND                                                          CHECK DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

ACCOUNT:  1-1001-000      POOLED CASH OPERATING                                           CLEAR DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

TYPE:     All                                                                             STATEMENT:       0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

STATUS:   All                                                                             VOIDED DATE:     0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

FOLIO:    All                                                                             AMOUNT:           0.00 THRU 999,999,999.99

                                                                                          CHECK NUMBER:       061853 THRU     061857

     ACCOUNT          --DATE--  --TYPE--  NUMBER  ---------DESCRIPTION----------  ----AMOUNT---    STATUS  FOLIO  CLEAR DATE

 

CHECK:              ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061853  COLONIAL LIFE AND ACCIDENT              85.49CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061854  FIRE RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES       43,735.76CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061855  HUMANA INSURANCE CO.                   490.08CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061856  PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPA         330.08CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061857  TASC -CLIENT INVOICES                   56.21CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

  TOTALS FOR ACCOUNT 1-1001-0                     CHECK           TOTAL:             44,697.62CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

  TOTALS FOR POOLED CASH FUND                     CHECK           TOTAL:             44,697.62CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

Agenda Item 7B

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 2-2166-005 INS: VOLUNTARY

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-090 INS: GROUP HEALTH/LIFE  $21,796.85 

01-5-4100-603 UTILITY CREW-EMP INS     $21,938.91

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-090 INS: GROUP HEALTH/LIFE $243.49 

01-5-4100-603 UTILITY CREW-EMP INS     $246.59

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-090 INS: GROUP HEALTH/LIFE $225.25

01-5-4100-603 UTILITY CREW-EMP INS    $104.83

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-090 INS: GROUP HEALTH/LIFE

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
NOTE: FIRE RISK MANANGEMENT SERVICES CHECK NUMBER 61854 FOR $43,735.76,

INCLUDES A ONE TIME FRMS JPA ASSESSMENT FOR 2024 & 2025 FOR $36,473.30, .

THE REOCCURRING HEALTH INSURANCE FOR FIRE RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES IS $7,262.46.



10/23/2025  2:00 PM                                CHECK RECONCILIATION REGISTER                                           PAGE:   1

COMPANY:  99  - POOLED CASH FUND                                                          CHECK DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

ACCOUNT:  1-1001-000      POOLED CASH OPERATING                                           CLEAR DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

TYPE:     All                                                                             STATEMENT:       0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

STATUS:   All                                                                             VOIDED DATE:     0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

FOLIO:    All                                                                             AMOUNT:           0.00 THRU 999,999,999.99

                                                                                          CHECK NUMBER:       061858 THRU     061875

     ACCOUNT          --DATE--  --TYPE--  NUMBER  ---------DESCRIPTION----------  ----AMOUNT---    STATUS  FOLIO  CLEAR DATE

 

CHECK:              ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061858  ARROYO GRANDE CHEVROLET                117.11CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061859  BROWN, PETER                           430.92CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061860  CANNON                               8,403.50CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061861  CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE                5,857.48CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061862  CLINICAL LAB OF SAN BERNARDINO       1,310.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061863  DIVERSIFIED PROJECT SERVICES I       1,342.50CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061864  J.B. DEWAR, INC.                       315.03CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061865  MINER'S ACE HARDWARE, INC.             417.37CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061866  NOBLE SAW, INC                         145.21CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061867  ONE COOL EARTH                       5,000.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061868  OPTIMIZED INVESTMENT PARTNERS,         749.89CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061869  RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC.             1,319.50CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061870  SCHWIND ELECTRIC INC                23,208.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061871  SM TIRE, INC                           713.28CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061872  SWRCB/ DRINKING WATER OP CERT           65.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061873  THE J.F. WILL COMPANY, INC.         85,710.57CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061874  VESTIS GROUP, INC. DBA VESTIS          247.74CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061875  WATER SYSTEMS CONSULTING, INC.       2,284.69CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

  TOTALS FOR ACCOUNT 1-1001-0                     CHECK           TOTAL:            137,637.79CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

Agenda Item 7B

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
12 5-4350-171 MAINTENANCE: VEHICLES

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-099 AUTO/EXPENSE ALLOWANCE

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-438 CIP - WRRP 1-4,5,7,8,10

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-297 PASS-THRU: CREST/CHRISTI

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-220 PROFESSIONAL/SPECIAL SER

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-226 ENGINEERING & OTHER REIM

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
12 5-4350-172 FUEL

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
03 5-4500-175 SYSTEM PARTS/OPERATING S 388.05

02 5-4400-175 SYSTEM PARTS/OPERATING S   29.32

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-170 MAINTENANCE: EQUIPMENT

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
06 5-4900-291 SCHOOL OUTREACH PROGRAMS

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-220 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-220 PROFESSIONAL/SPECIAL SER

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-163 MAINT: STRUCTURES/IMPRVS 13,925.00

03 5-4500-173 MAINT: STRUCTURES/IMPRVT  6,962.00

06 5-4900-173 MAINT: SHARED STRUCTURE/  2,321.00

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
12 5-4350-171 MAINTENANCE: VEHICLES

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
__________________________________________________

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
__________________________________________________

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-285 CLASSES/SEMINARS/TRAININ

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-438 CIP - WRRP 1-4,5,7,8,10

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-100 CLOTHING

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-380 NCMA TEC



10/23/2025  2:00 PM                                CHECK RECONCILIATION REGISTER                                           PAGE:   2

COMPANY:  99  - POOLED CASH FUND                                                          CHECK DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

ACCOUNT:  1-1001-000      POOLED CASH OPERATING                                           CLEAR DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

TYPE:     All                                                                             STATEMENT:       0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

STATUS:   All                                                                             VOIDED DATE:     0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

FOLIO:    All                                                                             AMOUNT:           0.00 THRU 999,999,999.99

                                                                                          CHECK NUMBER:       061858 THRU     061875

     ACCOUNT          --DATE--  --TYPE--  NUMBER  ---------DESCRIPTION----------  ----AMOUNT---    STATUS  FOLIO  CLEAR DATE

 

  TOTALS FOR POOLED CASH FUND                     CHECK           TOTAL:            137,637.79CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

Agenda Item 7B



10/30/2025  4:06 PM                                CHECK RECONCILIATION REGISTER                                           PAGE:   1

COMPANY:  99  - POOLED CASH FUND                                                          CHECK DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

ACCOUNT:  1-1001-000      POOLED CASH OPERATING                                           CLEAR DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

TYPE:     All                                                                             STATEMENT:       0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

STATUS:   All                                                                             VOIDED DATE:     0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

FOLIO:    All                                                                             AMOUNT:           0.00 THRU 999,999,999.99

                                                                                          CHECK NUMBER:       061876 THRU     061891

     ACCOUNT          --DATE--  --TYPE--  NUMBER  ---------DESCRIPTION----------  ----AMOUNT---    STATUS  FOLIO  CLEAR DATE

 

CHECK:              ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061876  ARROYO GRANDE CHEVROLET                 51.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061877  BRAND CREATIVE                         128.50CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061878  CITY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO              1,250.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061879  CSDA                                 9,441.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061880  DON MARUSKA & CO, INC                8,200.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061881  HDR ENGINEERING, INC.                1,253.44CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061882  ICONIX WATERWORKS (US) INC.            239.73CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061883  J.B. DEWAR, INC.                       231.30CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061884  MIDWEST MOTOR SUPPLY CO. INC.,         198.52CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061885  MENDOZA MENDEZ, ANDRES                 345.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061886  PREMIER SUPPLY LLC, DBA MIER B         250.13CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061887  MINER'S ACE HARDWARE, INC.             500.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061888  SLO CO PUBLIC HEALTH DEPT.           1,154.70CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061889  SMITH & LOVELESS, INC.                 243.49CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061890  VESTIS GROUP, INC. DBA VESTIS          275.12CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061891  WINEMA INDUSTRIAL & SAFETY SUP         170.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

  TOTALS FOR ACCOUNT 1-1001-0                     CHECK           TOTAL:             23,931.93CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

Agenda Item 7B

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
12 5-4350-171 MAINTENANCE: VEHICLES

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
06 5-4900-200 OFFICE EXPENSE

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
06 5-4900-220 PROFESSIONAL SERV

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-180 MEMBERSHIPS      9,391.00

01 5-4100-200 OFFICE EXPENSE      50.00

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-220 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
03 5-4500-220 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-175 SYSTEM PARTS/OPERATING S

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
12 5-4350-172 FUEL

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
03 5-4500-175 SYSTEM PARTS/OPERATING S

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-285 CLASSES/SEMINARS/TRAININ

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-164 Paving

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
*MINER'S ACE HARDWARE, INC. 500.00

02 5-4400-163 MAINT: STRUCTURES/IMPRVS     173.91

02 5-4400-175 SYSTEM PARTS/OPERATING S    130.43

12 5-4350-172 FUEL                                                  65.23

02 5-4400-164 Paving                                              130.43

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
* SEE DETAILS BELOW



ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-220 PROFESSIONAL/SPECIAL SER

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
03 5-4500-163 MAINT: SEWER STRUCTURES/

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-100 CLOTHING

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
03 5-4500-177 SAFETY EXPENSE



10/30/2025  4:06 PM                                CHECK RECONCILIATION REGISTER                                           PAGE:   2

COMPANY:  99  - POOLED CASH FUND                                                          CHECK DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

ACCOUNT:  1-1001-000      POOLED CASH OPERATING                                           CLEAR DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

TYPE:     All                                                                             STATEMENT:       0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

STATUS:   All                                                                             VOIDED DATE:     0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

FOLIO:    All                                                                             AMOUNT:           0.00 THRU 999,999,999.99

                                                                                          CHECK NUMBER:       061876 THRU     061891

     ACCOUNT          --DATE--  --TYPE--  NUMBER  ---------DESCRIPTION----------  ----AMOUNT---    STATUS  FOLIO  CLEAR DATE

 

  TOTALS FOR POOLED CASH FUND                     CHECK           TOTAL:             23,931.93CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

Agenda Item 7B



10/30/2025  4:07 PM                                CHECK RECONCILIATION REGISTER                                           PAGE:   1

COMPANY:  99  - POOLED CASH FUND                                                          CHECK DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

ACCOUNT:  1-1001-000      POOLED CASH OPERATING                                           CLEAR DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

TYPE:     All                                                                             STATEMENT:       0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

STATUS:   All                                                                             VOIDED DATE:     0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

FOLIO:    All                                                                             AMOUNT:           0.00 THRU 999,999,999.99

                                                                                          CHECK NUMBER:       061892 THRU     061892

     ACCOUNT          --DATE--  --TYPE--  NUMBER  ---------DESCRIPTION----------  ----AMOUNT---    STATUS  FOLIO  CLEAR DATE

 

CHECK:              ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061892  SOUTH COUNTY SANITARY SERV           1,269.12CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

  TOTALS FOR ACCOUNT 1-1001-0                     CHECK           TOTAL:              1,269.12CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

  TOTALS FOR POOLED CASH FUND                     CHECK           TOTAL:              1,269.12CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

Agenda Item 7B

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-297 PASS-THRU: DELNQ GRBG/TA



Payroll Summary Report

Board of Directors - Agenda Date November 12, 2025

(*) (**)

Gross Wages 9/20/2025 10/4/2025 10/18/2025 11/1/2025 11/1/2025

Regular $33,880.96 $33,880.96 $33,859.38 $34,185.75 $7,798.40

Overtime Wages $1,036.22 $708.22 $306.58 $281.55 $0.00

Stand By $840.00 $840.00 $420.00 $840.00 $0.00

Gross Wages $35,757.18 $35,429.18 $34,585.96 $35,307.30 $7,798.40

Cell Phone Allowance $62.50 $62.50 $62.50 $62.50 $0.00

Health Pay-Out $272.50 $272.50 $272.50 $272.50 $0.00

Total Wages $36,092.18 $35,764.18 $34,920.96 $35,642.30 $7,798.40

Disbursements

Net Wages $26,981.99 $26,732.66 $26,014.08 $26,567.53 $5,597.59

State and Federal Agencies $6,782.03 $6,784.50 $6,649.31 $6,807.94 $2,313.89

CalPERS $6,730.68 $6,730.68 $6,727.29 $6,771.40 $0.00

SEIU - Union Fees $133.18 $133.18 $133.18 $133.18 $0.00

Total Disbursements processed with Payroll $40,627.88 $40,381.02 $39,523.86 $40,280.05 $7,911.48

Health (Disbursed with reoccurring bills) $5,089.39 $5,008.43 $5,008.43 $5,008.43 $0.00

Total District Payroll Related Costs $45,717.27 $45,389.45 $44,532.29 $45,288.48 $7,911.48

(*) Previously reported in prior Board Meeting packet - provided for comparison.
(**) General Manager Vacation Payout - Section 5.D.

Agenda Item 7B



Board Member Stipend Summary Report

Board of Directors - Agenda Date November 12, 2025

(*)

9/30/2025

Gross Stipends 8/31/2025 10/31/2025

Board Member Stipends $400.00 $600.00

Gross Stipends $400.00 $600.00

Disbursements

Net Stipends $369.40 $554.10

State and Federal Agencies $61.20 $91.80

Total Disbursements processed with Stipends $430.60 $645.90

(*) Previously reported in prior Board Meeting packet - provided for comparison.

Agenda Item 7B



Agenda Item 7B



Agenda Item 7B



Oceano Community Services District A/P Mastercard Credit Card Disbursement
Five Star Bank Mastercard 

Date Name Amount Description GL Account #

09/02/2025 ZOOM.COM 888-799-9666 SAN JOSE CA 55.24$         OFFICE EXPENSE 01-5-4100-200

09/10/2025 CALIFORNIA RURAL WATER  SACRAMENTO $275.00 CLASSES/SEMINARS/TRAINING FEE 02-5-4400-285

09/16/2025 BEST WESTERN INN & SUITE $386.94 CLASSES/SEMINARS/TRAINING FEE 02-5-4400-285

09/17/2025 INTUIT *QBOOKS ONLINE CL.INTUIT.COMCA 75.00$         PERMITS, FEES LICENSES 01-5-4100-248

09/24/2025 SQ *SLO COUNTY CHAPTER GOSQ.COM CA $25.00 CLASSES/SEMINARS/TRAINING FEE 01-5-4100-285

09/25/2025 ADOBE *ADOBE 4085366000 CA 47.98$         PERMITS, FEES LICENSES 01-5-4100-248

Total ACH - 10/30/2025 865.16$      

$865.16
11/12/2025 Board Meeting - Five Star Bank Mastercard                     

Online Payment - paid 10/30/2025

Agenda Item 7B



10/08/2025  3:40 PM                                CHECK RECONCILIATION REGISTER                                           PAGE:   1

COMPANY:  99  - POOLED CASH FUND                                                          CHECK DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

ACCOUNT:  1-1001-000      POOLED CASH OPERATING                                           CLEAR DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

TYPE:     All                                                                             STATEMENT:       0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

STATUS:   All                                                                             VOIDED DATE:     0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

FOLIO:    All                                                                             AMOUNT:           0.00 THRU 999,999,999.99

                                                                                          CHECK NUMBER:       061844 THRU     061851

     ACCOUNT          --DATE--  --TYPE--  NUMBER  ---------DESCRIPTION----------  ----AMOUNT---    STATUS  FOLIO  CLEAR DATE

 

CHECK:              ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061844  LIVE, LLC DBA ADVANTAGE ANSWER         389.70CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061845  CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                 150.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061846  COASTAL COPY, INC.                     305.60CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061847  DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVI          64.75CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061848  DIGITAL WEST NETWORKS, INC.            202.72CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061849  PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC               7,027.20CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061850  SO CAL GAS                              98.92CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/08/2025 CHECK     061851  VERIZON WIRELESS                       223.60CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

  TOTALS FOR ACCOUNT 1-1001-0                     CHECK           TOTAL:              8,462.49CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

  TOTALS FOR POOLED CASH FUND                     CHECK           TOTAL:              8,462.49CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

Agenda Item 7B

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-110 COMMUNICATIONS

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-110 COMMUNICATIONS

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-110 COMMUNICATIONS

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-220 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
02 5-4400-110 COMMUNICATIONS 178.88

03 5-4500-110 COMMUNICATIONS   29.07

06 5-4900-110 COMMUNICATIONS   13.42

10 5-4300-110 COMMUNICATIONS     2.23

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-290 UTILITIES

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
*PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC $7,027.20

01 5-4195-295 STREET LIGHTING    2,910.97

02 5-4400-290 UTILITIES                   3,181.82

03 5-4500-290 UTILITIES                      117.26

01 5-4100-290 UTILITIES                      650.48

01 5-4100-200 OFFICE EXPENSE        166.67

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
*SEE DETAILS BELOW

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4100-220 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   286.52

02 5-4400-205 OUTSIDE UB MAIL SERVICE      9.54

03 5-4500-205 OUTSIDE UB MAIL SERVICE      9.54

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
____________________________________________

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
____________________________________________



10/23/2025  2:04 PM                                CHECK RECONCILIATION REGISTER                                           PAGE:   1

COMPANY:  99  - POOLED CASH FUND                                                          CHECK DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

ACCOUNT:  1-1001-000      POOLED CASH OPERATING                                           CLEAR DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

TYPE:     All                                                                             STATEMENT:       0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

STATUS:   All                                                                             VOIDED DATE:     0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

FOLIO:    All                                                                             AMOUNT:           0.00 THRU 999,999,999.99

                                                                                          CHECK NUMBER:       061852 THRU     061852

     ACCOUNT          --DATE--  --TYPE--  NUMBER  ---------DESCRIPTION----------  ----AMOUNT---    STATUS  FOLIO  CLEAR DATE

 

CHECK:              ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     1-1001-000      10/16/2025 CHECK     061852  DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVI         213.43CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

  TOTALS FOR ACCOUNT 1-1001-0                     CHECK           TOTAL:                213.43CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

  TOTALS FOR POOLED CASH FUND                     CHECK           TOTAL:                213.43CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00
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10/30/2025  4:05 PM                                CHECK RECONCILIATION REGISTER                                           PAGE:   1

COMPANY:  99  - POOLED CASH FUND                                                          CHECK DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

ACCOUNT:  1-1001-000      POOLED CASH OPERATING                                           CLEAR DATE:      0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

TYPE:     All                                                                             STATEMENT:       0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

STATUS:   All                                                                             VOIDED DATE:     0/00/0000 THRU 99/99/9999

FOLIO:    All                                                                             AMOUNT:           0.00 THRU 999,999,999.99

                                                                                          CHECK NUMBER:       061893 THRU     061894

     ACCOUNT          --DATE--  --TYPE--  NUMBER  ---------DESCRIPTION----------  ----AMOUNT---    STATUS  FOLIO  CLEAR DATE

 

CHECK:              ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061893  CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                 150.00CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

     1-1001-000      10/30/2025 CHECK     061894  PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC               4,774.96CR   OUTSTND   A    0/00/0000

 

  TOTALS FOR ACCOUNT 1-1001-0                     CHECK           TOTAL:              4,924.96CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00

  TOTALS FOR POOLED CASH FUND                     CHECK           TOTAL:              4,924.96CR

                                                  DEPOSIT         TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  INTEREST        TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  MISCELLANEOUS   TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  SERVICE CHARGE  TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  EFT             TOTAL:                  0.00

                                                  BANK-DRAFT      TOTAL:                  0.00
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Typewriter
01 5-4100-110 COMMUNICATIONS

ntoy-desmond
Typewriter
01 5-4195-295 STREET LIGHTING  2,902.34

02 5-4400-290 UTILITIES                  1,239.44

03 5-4500-290 UTILITIES                       46.53

01 5-4100-290 UTILITIES                     419.98

01 5-4100-200 OFFICE EXPENSE       166.67



Oceano Community Services District 
1655  Front Street │P.O. Box 599 │Oceano, CA 93475 

(805) 481-6730 │ FAX (805) 481-6836 

 

Date: November 12, 2025 

To:   Board of Directors 

From: Carey Casciola, Business and Accounting Manager 

Subject: Agenda Item #7(C):  Submittal of the District’s Fiscal Year 2025-26 Quarter 1 Investment Report 

ending September 30, 2025 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the OCSD Board receive and file the District’s 2025-26 Quarter 1 Investment 

Report ending September 30, 2025. 

Discussion 

Government Code section 61053(f) requires the District Treasurer to report to the Board of Directors 

quarterly regarding receipts, disbursements, and balances in each District fiscal account.  Attachment 1 is the 

District’s investment report for the first quarter ending September 30, 2025.  This report meets the reporting 

requirements outlined in the California Government Code Sections 53600 et seq. and the Oceano CSD 

Investment Policy and Guidelines adopted with Resolution 2025-02, the District’s Investment Policy, which is 

required by Government Code section 53646(A)(2). 

The total cash and investment portfolio book value (cost) held by the District as of September 30, 2025, 

was $4,029,414. 

The cash and investments held by the District include the following components: Managed Investment 

Portfolio ($1,825,680), CAMP ($1,773,786), County of San Luis Obispo Pooled Investment Fund ($48,938), 

Cash/Time Deposits ($369,603), earned interest on investments ($36,903), and accrued interest on investments 

$11,407 this quarter. The “earned interest” is the interest earned on investments over a specific period, while 

accrued interest is the interest that an investment has earned, but hasn’t yet been received, and paid interest is 

the interest that has already been received as payment.  These are among the highest levels of interest earnings 

ever recorded by the District and reflect sound fiscal management and the use of limited resources, as well as 

good policy and action by current staff and the Board of Directors.  

Cash and investments held by the District and the trustees continue to be invested in accordance with 

the Government Code and the Board Investment Policy. 

During the quarter, no new investments were purchased, and no investments matured. 
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Two-year Treasuries, yielding 3.72% at the beginning of the quarter, ended lower at the end of the 

quarter at 3.60%, which was a decrease of 12 basis points for the quarter. This aligns with current federal fiscal 

policy and the general decline in yields amid current economic conditions and falling rates. 

As of September 30, 2025, the Weighted Yield to Maturity on the Managed Investment Portfolio was 

3.86%. At the end of this quarter, the Weighted Average Maturity of the Managed Investment Portfolio was 2.35 

years. 

The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) meets approximately every six weeks and determines the 

level of the Federal Funds Rate. At the September 17th meeting, the FOMC voted to lower the target range from 

the federal funds rate by ¼ percentage point to 4 to 4¼  percent. The same reduction occurred at the October 

29, 2025, meeting (1/4-point reduction); however, the FOMC reported that a further drop in rates in December 

is not likely.  

Summary from the September 17th FOMC meeting: 

"Recent indicators suggest that growth of economic activity moderated in the first half of the year. Job 

gains have slowed, and the unemployment rate has edged up but remains low. Inflation has moved up and 

remains somewhat elevated. 

The Committee seeks to achieve maximum employment and inflation at the rate of 2 percent over the 

longer run. Uncertainty about the economic outlook remains elevated. The Committee is attentive to the risks to 

both sides of its dual mandate and judges that downside risks to employment have risen. 

In support of its goals and in light of the shift in the balance of risks, the Committee decided to lower the 

target range for the federal funds rate by 1/4 percentage point to 4 to 4-1/4 percent. In considering additional 

adjustments to the target range for the federal funds rate, the Committee will carefully assess incoming data, 

the evolving outlook, and the balance of risks. The Committee will continue reducing its holdings of Treasury 

securities, agency debt, and agency mortgage-backed securities. The Committee is firmly committed to 

supporting maximum employment and returning inflation to its 2 percent objective. 

In assessing the appropriate stance of monetary policy, the Committee will continue to monitor the 

implications of incoming information for the economic outlook. The Committee would be prepared to adjust the 

stance of monetary policy as appropriate if risks emerge that could impede the attainment of the Committee's 

goals. The Committee's assessments will take into account a wide range of information, including readings on 

labor market conditions, inflation pressures and inflation expectations, and financial and international 

developments." 

Finance staff hired Optimized Investment Partners in February 2023 to help improve the investment 

returns for the District and to ensure compliance with the California Government Code by ensuring the safety of 
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principal and sufficient liquidity for operations. Ongoing portfolio management activity will continue to be 

performed in partnership with Optimized Investment Partners, the General Manager, and the Business & 

Accounting Manager.  

Other Agency Involvement 

  The County of San Luis Obispo. 

Other Financial Considerations 

Considering the projected timing of cash receipts and disbursements and the structure of the Pooled 

Investment Portfolio, the District should be able to meet its overall cash flow needs comfortably over the next 

six months.  There is no direct fiscal impact of this action.  The FY 2025-26 Adopted Budget projected $120,000 

in interest during the fiscal year. Based on the first quarter budget review, the District is expected to earn a total 

of $147,612; however, future rate changes could pull this return back toward or below the adopted budget 

projection.   

Results 

Establishing compliance with Government Code 61000-61250 regarding Community Services Districts 

and the District’s Investment Policy will help ensure that the District’s funds are appropriately managed and 

promote a prosperous, well-governed community. 

• Attachment 1 – Investment Report for the 2025-26 1st Quarter Ending September 30, 2025 

• Attachment 2 – 2025-26 1st Quarter Summary of Cash and Investments as of September 30, 2025 
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*Note: Cash/time deposits not included in WYTM

Excludes Pooled Investments and U.S. Bank Custodial Cash Account

Under 1 Year
Maturity Sep 2025 Jun 2025 Change 1 - 2 Years
3-Month 4.02% 4.41% -0.39% 2 - 3 Years
1-Year 3.68% 3.96% -0.28% 3 - 4 Years
2-Year 3.60% 3.72% -0.12% 4 - 5 Years
3-Year 3.61% 3.68% -0.07% Total
5-Year 3.74% 3.79% -0.05%

10-Year 4.16% 4.24% -0.08%

Jul
Aug

Sep 2025 Sep 2024 Sep 2023 Sep 2022 Sep
3.60% 3.66% 5.03% 4.22% Total for Quarter

Note: Interest Earnings figures do not include capital gains or losses

Oceano Community Services District
Investment Report for the Quarter Ended September 30, 2025

Investment Portfolio Summary and Key Statistics

Portfolio Key Statistics
PAR Value 3,665,723$               

U.S. Treasury Yields - Quarterly Comparison 400,000$                  22%

Book Value (COST) 3,648,404$               
Market Value 3,656,508$               
Weighted Average Maturity (in years) 2.35                          
Weighted Yield to Maturity* 3.86%

Portfolio Maturity PAR Maturing % Maturing

400,000$                  22%
300,000$                  17%
400,000$                  22%

2-Year U.S. Treasury Yield - Historical Data 11,986$                    10,568$                    

300,000$                  17%
1,800,000$               100%

ChangeFY 25-26FY 24-25Interest Earnings
3,466$                      
1,418$                      

6,340$                      36,903$                    30,563$                    

12,834$                    9,368$                      

12,083$                    10,627$                    1,457$                      

44.15%

24.35%

17.53%

9.20%

2.49%

1.22%
1.07% CAMP 44.15%

U.S. TREASURY BILL/NOTE 24.35%

FEDERAL AGENCY BOND 17.53%

CASH/TIME DEPOSITS 9.20%

CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT 2.49%

COUNTY POOL (SLO) 1.22%

INVESTMENT CASH ACCOUNT 1.07%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Under 1
Year

1 - 2 Years 2 - 3 Years 3 - 4 Years 4 - 5 Years

22% 22%

17%

22%

17%

Portfolio Maturity Distribution
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Par Value (1) Market Value (2) Book Value (3)
Cash & Investments Held by District

Investment Portfolio
Managed Investments

U.S. Bank Custodial Cash Account 42,999$                 42,999$                 42,999$                 1.07%
U.S. Treasury Bill/ Note 1,000,000             985,135                 978,388                 24.35%
Federal Agency Bond 700,000                 705,662                 704,293                 17.53%
Certificate of Deposit 100,000                 99,988                   100,000                 2.49%

Managed Investments Subtotal 1,842,999$           1,833,784$           1,825,680$           45.44%
Pooled Investments

County Pool-SLO 48,938$                 48,938$                 48,938$                 1.22%
CAMP 1,773,786             1,773,786             1,773,786             44.15%

Pooled Investments Subtotal 1,822,724$           1,822,724$           1,822,724$           45.36%
Investment Portfolio Subtotal 3,665,723$           3,656,508$           3,648,404$           90.80%

Cash/Time Deposits 369,603$              369,603$              369,603$              9.20%
Funds Available for Investment 4,035,326$           4,026,111$           4,018,006$           100.00%

Accrued Interest 11,407$                 11,407$                 11,407$                 
Total Cash & Investments Held by District 4,046,733$           4,037,518$           4,029,414$           

Notes:
1.  Par value is the principal amount of the investment on maturity. 
2.  Market values contained herein are received from sources we believe are reliable; however, we do not guarantee their accuracy.
3.  Book value is par value of the security plus or minus any premium or discount on the security.

 

Oceano Community Services District
Summary of Cash and Investments for the Quarter Ended September 30, 2025

% of PortfolioPortfolio Assets

Attachment 2 - Summary of Cash & InvestmentsAgenda Item 7C



Oceano Community Services District 
1655  Front Street,  P.O. Box 599,  Oceano, CA 93475 

(805) 481-6730        FAX (805) 481-6836 

 

Date: November 12, 2025 

To:   Board of Directors 

From: Carey Casciola, Business and Accounting Manager  

Subject: Agenda Item #7(D): Approval of a Resolution to Close the District Office for normal operations for the 

four business days of December 26, 29, 30, 2025, and January 2, 2026. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Oceano Community Services District Board review and consider the attached 

resolution, which will close the District office for normal operations from December 24, 2025, through January 2, 

2026, and authorize the General Manager to enact future similar holiday closures. The District office will reopen 

on Monday, January 5th.  

December 24th, 25th, 31st, and January 1st are already established District holidays per the SEIU MOU 

(Memorandum of Understanding).  

Discussion 

The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the District’s union establishes December 24th, 25th, 31st, 

and January 1st as holidays for District staff.  The proposed office closure would last for four additional business 

days. Therefore, under this proposal, the District would be closed for a total of eight business days (four 

established holidays per the MOU and four non-established holidays).   

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday 

12/22 
OPEN 

12/23 
OPEN 

12/24 
HOLIDAY 

12/25 
HOLIDAY 

12/26 
OFFICE CLOSURE 

12/29 
OFFICE CLOSURE 

12/30 
OFFICE CLOSURE 

12/31 
HOLIDAY 

1/1 
HOLIDAY 

1/2 
OFFICE CLOSURE 

Historically, staff encounter minimal public activity during the last two weeks of December; thus, no 

significant impact is expected. This closure allows the District to move customers' December utility billing to a due 

date after the holidays. This can improve customer response and eliminate late payments related to holiday travel 

and other disruptions of customary routines within the community during this time of year. District staff would 

be required to take vacation, other paid time off (excluding sick leave), or leave without pay on the identified 

closure days. An operator would remain on call, as with all other days of the year, and most  Operators plan to 

work regular hours. Basic sewer and water utility maintenance would remain unaffected. With their supervisor's 

approval, exceptions may be made to allow staff to work during the four-day closure.  
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If the Board supports the proposed closure, the public will be notified of the office closure in the following 

ways throughout the second half of November and up until December 23, 2025, and similarly in future years if the 

office closure is enacted: 

1. Notice on the December utility bill and/or a billing insert notice in the December bill 

2. Notice on the District website 

3. Printed Notice at the District office 

4. Notice on District social media accounts 

Other Agency Involvement 

The District’s union has provided correspondence in support of the District office closure. 

Other Financial Considerations 

 The proposed action will save the District’s utility and other operating costs during the closure period. 

Moving the December utility bill date to after the holidays could help customers avoid late fees.  

Results 

Closure for normal operations will save costs on days with minimal public activity and promote a well-

managed community. OCSD has a small but dedicated staff, and this extended holiday break allows them to spend 

time with family and friends and take a more extended break from work to support work-life balance.  

 

Attachments:   

1. Resolution 

2. SEIU correspondence 
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Attachment 1 - ResolutionAgenda Item 7D

December 30, 2025, and January 2, 2026.
That  the  District office will  be  closed  for  normal  operating  purposes on December 26, December  29, 1.

Community Services District, as follows:
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Board of Directors of the Oceano 

December 26, 29, and 30, 2025, and January 2, 2026.
  WHEREAS, it  is  in  the  public  interest  to  close  the  District office for  normal  operating  purposes on 

Local 620 in support of the District office closure; and
  WHEREAS, the District has correspondence from the Service Employees International Union (SEIU)

be normally incurred; and
the union, will provide cost savings to the District by reducing utility costs, and other operating costs that would 
through January 2, 2026, which includes the four approved holidays per the Memorandum of Understanding with 

  WHEREAS, closing  the  District office for  normal  operations for  the  period  of December  24, 2025, 

spend with their families, and benefited customers by extending due dates for bill payments; and
  WHEREAS, last year’s office closure was seamless and had benefits for staff taking time off of work to 

customer activities; and
the four business  days  between December  24,  2025, and December  31,  2025,  as  we traditionally  have  little 

  WHEREAS, no significant need exists for the District office to be open for normal operating purposes on 

on December 24, 2025, through January 2, 2026, which includes the four already established holidays; and,
  WHEREAS, District staff and customers may benefit from a District office closure for normal operations 

and,
  WHEREAS, the District recognizes December 24th and 25th , 31st , 2025 and January 1, 2026, as holidays;

the community; and
operates a community water system, a community wastewater system, and provides other services for 

  WHEREAS, the Oceano  Community  Services  District  (hereinafter  referred  to  as  “District”)

CONSULTATION WITH STAFF AND THE SEIU UNION REPRESENTATIVES

GENERAL MANAGER TO ENACT FUTURE HOLIDAY CLOSURES IN 
DECEMBER 24, 2025, THROUGH JANUARY 2, 2026 AND AUTHORIZING THE 

A RESOLUTION CLOSING THE DISTRICT OFFICE

  RESOLUTION NO: 2025 -

OCEANO COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT



2. District employees may take vacation time or other paid time off (other than sick leave) and/or leave
without pay between December 26, 2025, and January 2, 2026. Staff may also work if they receive
supervisor approval.

3. That future similar office closures around the time between Christmas Eve and New Year’s Day can be
enacted by the General Manager without additional Board approvals so long as similar conditions persist.
Future closures should be adequately communicated to the Board and the public well in advance of dates.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Oceano Community Services District 
on November 12, 2025, by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAIN: 

ABSENT: 

_______________________________ 
President, Board of Directors 
of the Oceano Community Services District 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________ 
Board Secretary of the 
Oceano Community Services  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

________________________________ 
Robert Schultz, District Counsel
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Carey Casciola

From: Rob Adam Perry <rob@seiulocal620.org>

Sent: Monday, October 27, 2025 11:06 AM

To: Carey Casciola

Subject: RE: Office Closure December 24, 2025 - January 2, 2026 Agenda Item

Carey  
 
Sounds good  
I reviewed it with sta�  
 
I’m happy with NO forced time o�  
Options are always the best solutions  
 
Rob  
 

From: Carey Casciola <carey@oceanocsd.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2025 12:38 PM 
To: Rob Adam Perry <rob@seiulocal620.org> 
Subject: FW: Office Closure December 24, 2025 - January 2, 2026 Agenda Item 

 
Hi Rob, 
 
We are proposing the a�ached agenda item to close the office from December 24, 2025 – January 2, 2026. 
 
Please let me know if you have any ques�ons or comments. 
 
 
Thanks, 
Carey 
 

From: Carey Casciola  
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2025 12:36 PM 
To: Nicole Miller <nicole@oceanocsd.org>; Doug Sparling <doug@oceanocsd.org> 
Subject: Office Closure December 24, 2025 - January 2, 2026 Agenda Item 

 
Hi Nicole and Doug, 
 
A�ached is a dra� agenda item to close the office from December 24th- January 2nd.  
 
I will also send this to Rob Adam Perry with your Union. 

Let me know if you have any ques�ons or comments. 

A�er your review and discuss please email me something similar to the “SEIU Email 2024” PDF if you find it agreeable. 

Thanks, 
Carey 
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Carey Casciola 
Business and Accounting Manager 
carey@oceanocsd.org 
 
Oceano Community Services District   
1655 Front St., PO Box 599 
Oceano, CA.  93475 
Office (805) 481-6730 
Fax (805) 481-6836 
 
http://oceanocsd.org/main/ 
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Oceano Community Services District 
1655  Front Street │P.O. Box 599 │Oceano, CA 93475 

PHONE (805) 481-6730 │FAX (805) 481-6836 

 

 

Date: November 12, 2025 

To:   Board of Directors 

From: Peter Brown, General Manager 

Subject: Agenda Item #8(A): Review and discussion of fiscal implications of the District’s participation in 

water transfers as a State Water Subcontractor within San Luis Obispo County. 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board of the Oceano Community Services District review and discuss the San 

Luis Obispo Flood Control and Water Conservation District (SLOFC&WCD) and State Water Subcontractors' final 

water transfer policy and review the fiscal impact of water transfers of excess State Water for 2025 and 2026. 

Discussion 

 The completed water transfers in 2025 and the anticipated water transfers in 2026 are leading to reduced 

costs to the District, rate payers, and reduced loss of state water to spilling at San Luis Reservoir (SLR). Since 

November 2022, the San Luis Obispo Flood Control and Water Conservation District (SLOFCWCD) Board policy 

directive to County staff has been to maximize the State Water Project (SWP) water supply contract to increase 

water resiliency for the County and all its subcontractors, which includes OCSD. After a historic water year in 2023, 

the SLOFCWCD had a surplus of SWP water in storage at San Luis Reservoir. The 2024 State Water allocation far 

exceeded local demand from SWP Subcontractors. For OCSD, our contracted allocation is 1500 AF (750 AF in Table 

A water and 750 AF in “drought buffer”), although the District’s demand has never approached or required that 

much water annually, let alone from State Water. State Water allocations are often reduced based on rainfall and 

environmental conditions. For example, the “Table A” allocation in 2025 was 50% (of 750 AF for OCSD; 375 AF 

available). OCSD uses Lopez water first in most years since it is lower-cost, and groundwater and state water 

supplies additional sources and resiliency to the water portfolio for our District.  

In 2024, a combination of other conditions placed the SLOFCWCD State Water Project supply at risk of 

spilling at San Luis Reservoir (SLR) if San Luis Obispo County were to leave it in SLR. The most reasonable and 

timely option to mitigate this risk of loss of purchased State Water was to utilize the new “water management 

tools” supply management provisions under the SWP’s 2021 Water Management Amendment #4. The goal was 

to find a buyer interested in purchasing excess regional State Water supply that would not be used and couldn’t 

be delivered to the County or its subcontractors last year. A suitable buyer was found in the form of the “Westside 

Districts.”  This resulted in one-time credits of over $5 million to the County, and $140,356 in 2025 to OCSD for 

future use towards State Water costs. 

The General Manager has been actively involved in the State Water Subcontractors Advisory Committee, 

along with a smaller subgroup (working group) who have been meeting regularly to discuss and refine the 
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attached water transfer policy, which was updated by the County Board in July 2025 and replaced the 2003 County 

“Excess Entitlement Policy”. There are two main components to the policy. One involves the County’s excess water 

(the 14,423 AF of the 25,000 total contract with DWR). The other involves the subcontractor’s allocations of Table 

A (4,830 AF) plus Drought Buffer (5,747 AF) for a total of 10,577 AF. For Oceano, this is our 750 AF of Table A plus 

750 of Drought Buffer.  

The updated policy has significant benefits for Oceano CSD primarily because we contract and pay for 

more State Water than we typically need in any given year. As a result of the contractual “take or pay” 

arrangement with the County and DWR, we don’t have the option not to buy State Water in any given year. The 

only real fluctuation is based on the DWR state-determined availability of Table A water, which in the past has 

ranged from 5% up to 100% depending on drought and rainfall conditions.  

With the approval of the policy at the County level, subcontractors like OCSD will have future flexibility to 

sell or transfer excess state water, either in partnership with the County, like last year, or more likely to local or 

neighboring agencies that need surplus water year over year or on an ongoing basis. The current excess state 

water sale being pursued by the County with support from OCSD is likely to yield approximately $180,000 in future 

state water credits to OCSD in 2026, about $40,000 more than in 2025. The October 7, 2025, County staff report 

outlining this year’s water transfer is attached, as are the new policies.  

Other Agency Involvement 

San Luis Obispo Flood Control and Water Conservation District (SLOFC&WCD), State Water 

Subcontractors (Avila CSD, Pismo Beach, Morro Bay, County, CMC, Cal Poly, etc.), and Board of Supervisors.  

Financial Considerations 

The update to this SWP Water Transfer Policy has resulted in a windfall of approximately $320,000 over 

two years and may enable OCSD to recoup water costs in future years, ensure our own and regional water 

supply resiliency, and recoup costs borne by rate payers that can stave off future water rate increases if revenue 

can be generated by the transfer of excess state water. In 2025, one-time state water credits of $140,356 were 

given to OCSD for future use towards State Water costs. In 2026, based on current quantities of excess state 

water (7,000 AF, with prospective buyers of 3,000 AF @ &325/AF and 4,000 AF at $225/AF), and based on 

OCSD’s unused portion of state water during the 2025 water year, OCSD is anticipating another $180,000 in 

credits to offset future state water costs and maintain the lowest possible rates for rate payers in the future. 

Once the current five-year water rates expire in 2030, staff will have enough data to estimate potential 

reductions or lower levels of increases in future water rates.  

Results 

Creative, proactive solutions and regional collaborations in the realm of one-time or ongoing water 

transfers protect the District's investments in water supply, convert potentially spilled water to future credits that 

can be used to purchase State Water, and save OCSD ratepayers money with no risk to the water supply. 

Additionally, since OCSD has an existing long-term contract for State Water with up to 1500 AF available, or 750 
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 Oceano Community Services District 

Board of Directors Meeting 

 

 

 

AF of “Table A” water, which amounts to more than is needed by the District, using this updated policy to transfer 

excess water to neighboring jurisdictions has multiple water supply resiliency as well as ratepayer relief benefits.  

Attachments 

1. October County Board Letter on current transfers 

2. July County Board Letter and Final State Water Transfer Policy   
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(1) DEPARTMENT 

Public Works 

(2) MEETING DATE 

10/7/2025 

(3) CONTACT/PHONE 

Wes Thomson, Supervising Engineer 

(805) 788-2101 

(4) SUBJECT 

Submittal of resolutions authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute agreements with the Westside 

Districts, the United Water Conservation District, and the Department of Water Resources for the temporary 

transfer of 2025 State Water Project water supplies in a combined amount not to exceed 7,000 acre-feet 

and finding the transfers exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act. 

(5) RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is recommended that the Board, acting as the Board of Supervisors for the San Luis Obispo County Flood 

Control and Water Conservation District (District):  

1. Adopt a resolution: 

a. Authorizing the Director of Public Works, subject to County Counsel approval, to execute: 

i. A letter agreement with the Westside Districts1 (Westside) for the temporary transfer of 

surplus 2025 State Water Project (SWP) water in an amount not to exceed 7,000 acre-feet (AF) 

in combination with any transfer to the United Water Conservation District; and 

ii. A corresponding agreement with the California Department of Water Resources (DWR); and 

b. Finding the transfer exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to CEQA 

Guidelines Section 15301. 

2. Adopt a resolution: 

a. Authorizing the Director of Public Works, subject to County Counsel approval, to execute:  

i. A letter agreement with the United Water Conservation District2 (United) for the temporary 

transfer of surplus 2025 SWP water in an amount not to exceed 7,000 AF in combination with 

any transfer to the Westside Districts; and 

ii. A corresponding agreement with DWR; and 

b. Finding the transfer exempt from CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301. 

(6) FUNDING SOURCE(S) 

Fund Center 536 State Water 

Contract Tax Fund 

(7) CURRENT YEAR FINANCIAL 

IMPACT 

$1.775 - 1.975 million (revenue) 

(8) ANNUAL FINANCIAL 

IMPACT 

N/A 

(9) BUDGETED? 

No 

(10) AGENDA PLACEMENT 

{ X }  Consent     {  } Presentation      {  }  Hearing (Time Est. _______) {  } Board Business (Time Est.______) 

(11) EXECUTED DOCUMENTS 

 { X }   Resolutions    {  }   Contracts    {  }   Ordinances  {  }   N/A 

(12) OUTLINE AGREEMENT REQUISITION NUMBER (OAR) 

 

N/A 

(13) BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUIRED? 

 BAR ID Number: N/A 

 {  }   4/5th's Vote Required        { X }   N/A 
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(14) LOCATION MAP 

N/A 

(15) BUSINESS IMPACT STATEMENT?  

No 

(16) AGENDA ITEM HISTORY    

{ X }   N/A   Date  ______________________ 

(17) ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE REVIEW 

(18) SUPERVISOR DISTRICT(S) 

 
 

Reference: 25.150 
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COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO 

 

 

 

 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Public Works 

 Wes Thomson, Supervising Engineer 

VIA: Kate Ballantyne, Deputy Director 

DATE: 10/7/2025 

SUBJECT: Submittal of resolutions authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute agreements 

with the Westside Districts, the United Water Conservation District, and the Department of 

Water Resources for the temporary transfer of 2025 State Water Project water supplies in 

a combined amount not to exceed 7,000 acre-feet and finding the transfers exempt from 

the California Environmental Quality Act. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board, acting as the Board of Supervisors for the San Luis Obispo County Flood 

Control and Water Conservation District (District):  

 

1. Adopt a resolution: 

a. Authorizing the Director of Public Works, subject to County Counsel approval, to execute: 

i. A letter agreement with the Westside Districts1 (Westside) for the temporary transfer of 

surplus 2025 State Water Project (SWP) water in an amount not to exceed 7,000 acre-feet 

(AF) in combination with any transfer to the United Water Conservation District; and 

ii. A corresponding agreement with the California Department of Water Resources (DWR); 

and 

b. Finding the transfer exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to CEQA 

Guidelines Section 15301. 

 
1 The Westside Districts are a collaboration between five water agencies in the San Joaquin Valley – in southern Kings County and 

in western Kern County: Dudley Ridge Water District (SWP Contractor), plus four “member units” of another SWP Contractor, 

the Kern County Water Agency (KCWA), consisting of Belridge Water Storage District, Berrenda Mesa Water District, Lost Hills Water 

District, and Wheeler Ridge–Maricopa Water Storage District (Attachment 2). 
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2. Adopt a resolution: 

a. Authorizing the Director of Public Works, subject to County Counsel approval, to execute:  

i. A letter agreement with the United Water Conservation District2 (United) for the 

temporary transfer of surplus 2025 SWP water in an amount not to exceed 7,000 AF in 

combination with any transfer to the Westside Districts; and 

ii. A corresponding agreement with DWR; and 

b. Finding the transfer exempt from CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301. 

 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

District staff seeks authorization to transfer up to 7,000 AF of surplus SWP “Table A” water in calendar 

year 2025. Without this action, roughly 4,000 AF could be lost due to limited storage space in San Luis 

Reservoir (SLR). This water and storage space are provided under the District’s master contract3 with 

DWR (Master Contract). Transferring the surplus now will prevent loss, recover costs, and maintain an 

adequate reserve in storage for County water resiliency.  

 

Background 

 

Since November 2022, the District Board’s policy has been to maximize the Master Contract to 

strengthen County water resiliency. The District wholesales SWP water to local subcontractors4 

(Attachment 1) to supplement their local sources and improve operational flexibility, supporting their 

ability to maintain reliable supplies for their retail customers. 

 

SWP water availability varies yearly. Surplus water can be stored in SLR, but the District’s space is limited 

and subject to loss5 when DWR needs storage capacity for higher priority water. Since 2016, the District 

has lost 66,182 AF due to these limits (Figure 1).  

 

 

 
2 The United Water Conservation District is an agency within the Ventura County Watershed Protection District (VCWPD) that 

subcontracts for SWP water (Attachment 3). 
3 Since 1963, the District has had a long-term SWP water supply contract with DWR for an annual maximum “Table A” water amount 

of up to 25,000 AF. 
4 SWP subcontractors include the County of San Luis Obispo (CSA 16 Shandon; County Ops Center/El Chorro), State Dept. of 

Corrections (California Men’s Colony), Cuesta College, City of Morro Bay, City of Pismo Beach, Oceano CSD, San Miguelito Mutual 

Water Co., Avila Beach CSD, Avila Valley Mutual Water Co., and San Luis Coastal Unified School District (Bellevue). 
5 Spill events at San Luis Reservoir result in losses of the stored water, but the water is only lost by the SWP Contractor to the SWP 

system – there is not an actual physical spill of water from the reservoir.  
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Figure 1. District SWP Water Loss from 2016-2024. 

 

In 2024, a temporary water transfer of 13,500 AF to the Westside Districts (using the “water management 

tools”6) avoided water loss and generated $5.6 million in recovered costs. For 2025, with a 50% allocation 

(12,500 AF), and local demand at 2,855 AF, the District again faces a potential loss of about 4,000 AF if no 

action is taken. 

 

Proposed Transfer Options 

 

Two options were identified7: 

 

- Option A – Westside: Up to 7,000 AF; high certainty; priority is to prevent water loss. Pricing 

decreases later in the year ($250/AF in October to $200/AF in December). 

- Option B – United: Up to 7,000 AF; lower certainty but higher fixed price ($325/AF). 

 

At present, staff anticipates transferring 4,000 AF to Westside and 3,000 AF to United, balancing loss 

prevention with cost recovery, as summarized in Table 1. This would leave about 9,000 AF in storage – 

enough for 2-3 years of supply. However, the proposed resolutions give staff authority to make a final 

determination as to the allocation to each transferee based on the unfolding SWP supply conditions, 

demand, timing, and operational considerations, ensuring that no surplus water is lost and the full 7,000 

AF is maximized in 2025. 

 

 

 

 
6 The 2021 Water Management Amendment to the Master Contract established new provisions for the District and other SWP 

Contractors that enable greater cost recovery through water transfers at market rates, enhanced flexibility to negotiate 

arrangements that maximize the “Table A” water contract benefit and minimize losses – including the use of SLR as a transfer site. 
7 The proposed temporary transfer is consistent with District transfer policy (Attachment 4). 
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Table 1.  Summary of Proposed 2025 Transfer Options 

TRANSFER OPTION TRANSFER 

AMOUNT 

OBJECTIVE ESTIMATED COST 

RECOVERY 

Option A – Westside 4,000 AF Minimize water loss $0.8–1.0 million 

Option B – United 3,000 AF Maximize cost 

recovery 

$0.975 million 

Combined Total 7,000 AF Balanced 

approach 

$1.775–1.975 million 

 

The proposed transfer approach was developed after soliciting interest from other SWP Contractors8, 

and consulting with the District’s subcontractors and their technical representatives. To effectuate this 

flexibility, two separate letter agreements will be executed – one with Westside and one with United – 

each for up to 7,000 AF, and each substantially consistent with their proposed terms (Attachment 5).9  If 

one party cannot take the water, up to the full 7,000 AF can be transferred to the other party, ensuring 

that no surplus water is lost and the entire amount is maximized. 

 

With respect to Article 57(g) of the Master Contract and the findings required thereby and contained 

within the resolutions, the amounts allocated to Westside and United will not change the impact within 

the District’s service area or adversely impact other SWP contractors or SWP operations because any 

allocation will be delivered through existing SWP facilities within the SWP place of use. 

 

With Board approval, the Director of Public Works would be delegated authority, via resolutions 

(Attachments 8 & 9), to execute agreements with Westside and United and DWR (DWR must also approve 

each transfer through a standard agreement (DWR Agreement) (Attachment 7) after assessing the 

proposed transfer for CEQA compliance, SWP delivery capacity, contract consistency, and ensuring the 

transfer will not adversely impact SWP operations or other SWP contractors) subject to County Counsel 

review and approval. Staff expect the letter agreements to be similar to those used in 2024 (Attachment 

6). 
 

CEQA Determination 

 

The Environmental Division Manager has determined that this project is exempt from CEQA under 

Section 15301 (existing facilities) (Exhibit A to each resolution).  
 

 

 

 

 
8 The District is one of 29 public water agencies (includes DRWD and KCWA) that have a Water Supply Contract with DWR; these 

agencies are collectively referred to as the SWP contractors. 
9 The recommended resolutions permit the inclusion of minor revisions to the proposed terms in the relevant letter agreement. 
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OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT/IMPACT 

 

The State Water Subcontractors Advisory Committee reviewed and endorsed the proposed transfer 

approach.  

 

The resolutions have been reviewed and approved by County Counsel as to form and effect. 

 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 

The proposed transfers could generate up to $1.975 million and will not affect the District’s ability to 

meet its ongoing financial obligations, including payments due under the Master Contract with DWR. 

 

Funds will be credited to the District’s State Water Tax Fund and distributed to the District’s 

Subcontractors based on their proportionate share of the unscheduled 2025 Table A water, as of August 

1, 2025. Additionally, this revenue will reduce Countywide taxpayer costs by helping offset other DWR 

obligations, such as Delta Conveyance Project planning expenses. 

 

RESULTS 

 

Approval of this item will prevent the loss of SWP water, recover costs, and maintain an adequate reserve 

in storage. This action directly supports your Board’s policy goal of maximizing the SWP water supply 

contract, contributing to a well-governed community. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1 Map of State Water in San Luis Obispo County 

2 Location of Westside Districts 

3 Location of United Water Conservation District 

4 SWP Transfer Policies (2025) 

5 Proposed Transfer Terms 

6 Sample Transfer Letter Agreement 

7 Sample DWR Letter Agreement 

8 Resolution Authorizing the Director of Public Works to Execute a Letter Agreement with the Westside 

Districts and Corresponding Agreement with the Department of Water Resources and Finding the Project 

Exempt from CEQA 

9 Resolution Authorizing the Director of Public Works to Execute a Letter Agreement with the United Water 

Conservation District and Corresponding Agreement with the Department of Water Resources and 

Finding the Project Exempt from CEQA 

 

File: CF 950.140.01  

 

Reference: 25.150 
https://o365gcoslo.sharepoint.com/sites/PW-SupportServices/Document Request/25.150 State Water- 2025 Transfer/25.150 Board Letter.docx 
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(1) DEPARTMENT 

Public Works 

(2) MEETING DATE 

7/15/2025 

(3) CONTACT/PHONE 

Nola Engelskirger 

Water Utilities Division Manager  

(805) 788-2100 

(4) SUBJECT 

Request to 1) review and approve the proposed State Water Transfer Policies; and 2) consider and provide 

direction to staff on next actions. (Public Works) 

(5) RECOMMENDED ACTION 

It is recommended that the Board, acting as the Board of Supervisors for the San Luis Obispo County Flood 

Control and Water Conservation District (District): 

1. Review and approve the proposed State Water Transfer Policies, which would supersede the 

previously approved “Excess Entitlement Policies” and “Criteria for Using State Water”; 

2. Direct staff to work with State Water Subcontractors to develop contract amendments that clarify 

and update contract language, and otherwise modernize the agreements to be consistent with 

updates to the master State Water Contract between the District and California Department of Water 

Resources; 

3. Authorize staff to work with local State Water Subcontractors who may wish to transfer a portion of 

their annual allocation to optimize the beneficial use of the County’s State Water in a manner 

consistent with the proposed State Water Transfer Policies; 

4. Direct staff to solicit project water requests from existing State Water Subcontractors and local water 

purveyors; 

5. Direct staff to summarize requests and evaluate each agency’s need and suitability to take State 

Water for the Board to consider at a later date; and 

6. Direct staff to develop administrative procedures and applicable contract amendments/agreements 

to implement transfers as approved and directed by the Board. 

(6) FUNDING SOURCE(S) 

N/A 

(7) CURRENT YEAR FINANCIAL 

IMPACT 

N/A 

(8) ANNUAL FINANCIAL 

IMPACT 

N/A 

(9) BUDGETED? 

no 

(10) AGENDA PLACEMENT 

{  }  Consent     {  } Presentation      {  }  Hearing (Time Est. _______) {x} Board Business (Time Est. 60 min) 

(11) EXECUTED DOCUMENTS 

 {  }   Resolutions    {  }   Contracts    {  }   Ordinances  {x}   N/A 

(12) OUTLINE AGREEMENT REQUISITION NUMBER (OAR) 

 

N/A 

(13) BUDGET ADJUSTMENT REQUIRED? 

 BAR ID Number: N/A 

 {  }   4/5th's Vote Required        {x}   N/A 
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(14) LOCATION MAP 

N/A 

(15) BUSINESS IMPACT STATEMENT?  

No 

(16) AGENDA ITEM HISTORY    

{x}   N/A   Date  ______________________ 

(17) ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE REVIEW 

Zachary A. Lute 

(18) SUPERVISOR DISTRICT(S) 

 

Reference: 25.104  
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COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO 

 

 

 

 

TO: Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Public Works   

 Nola Engelskirger, Water Utilities Division Manager 

VIA: Kate Ballantyne, Deputy Director 

DATE: July 15, 2025 

SUBJECT: Request to 1) review and approve the proposed State Water Transfer Policies; and 2) 

consider and provide direction to staff on next actions. (Public Works) 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board, acting as the Board of Supervisors for the San Luis Obispo County Flood 

Control and Water Conservation District (District): 

 

1. Review and approve the proposed State Water Transfer Policies, which would supersede the 

previously approved “Excess Entitlement Policies” and “Criteria for Using State Water”; 

 

2. Direct staff to work with State Water Subcontractors to develop contract amendments that clarify 

and update contract language, and otherwise modernize the agreements to be consistent with 

updates to the master State Water Contract between the District and California Department of 

Water Resources; 

 

3. Authorize staff to work with local State Water Subcontractors who may wish to transfer a portion of 

their annual allocation to optimize the beneficial use of the County’s State Water in a manner 

consistent with the proposed State Water Transfer Policies; 

 

4. Direct staff to solicit project water requests from existing State Water Subcontractors and local 

water purveyors; 
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5. Direct staff to summarize requests and evaluate each agency’s need and suitability to take State 

Water for the Board to consider at a later date; and 

 

6. Direct staff to develop administrative procedures and applicable contract amendments/agreements 

to implement transfers as approved and directed by the Board. 

 

DISCUSSION 

 

Since November 2022, the District Board policy directive to staff has been to maximize the State Water 

Project (SWP) water supply contract to increase water resiliency for the County.   

 

The previously established Excess Entitlement Policies and Criteria for Using State Water are outdated 

and do not reflect the current needs and objectives to maximize the SWP water supply contract and 

increase water resiliency for the County (Attachment 1).  They are proposed to be superseded with the 

attached State Water Project Transfer Policies (Policies) (Attachment 2). 

 

These policies seek to address the availability of State Water and set a framework on how to beneficially 

use available State Water because: 1) the allocation of water secured was meant to address growth over 

time and buildout has not been reached, 2) the amount of water available from SWP varies in accordance 

with hydrology and environmental regulations, and 3) the existing storage options are limited; not all 

water is currently used or stored by existing participants. 

 

These policies define priorities for use while at the same time confirm subcontractors’ priority for use 

over new uses due to their existing cost obligation for State Water under the existing subcontracts and 

establish an expectation that use shall be paid for by the user and consider an equitable investment 

recovery program.  

 

The purpose of these Policies is to establish policies that will guide both District staff and the Board in 

implementing the existing Subcontracts and preparing amendments to the Subcontracts that address 

ways in which water that is not needed under the Subcontracts can be utilized.  Per their terms, these 

Policies are not to be interpreted as limiting future discretionary actions by the District Board of 

Supervisors or as directing action that is any way contrary to existing contractual obligations.   

 

The proposed Policies provide: 

• State Water is a supplemental supply. 

• A reserve of 5,000 acre-feet (20% of its 25,000 AF SWP allocation) will be held by the District for 

short-term use to help meet subcontractor obligations and support countywide water resiliency 

and response needs. 

• Priorities for using State Water. 
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• Eligible users are subcontractors, public water agencies, special districts, groundwater 

sustainability agencies, mutual water companies, and investor-owned utilities regulated by the 

California Public Utilities Commission, provided they are formally established and recognized 

under state law with a primary mission to manage and/or deliver water for municipal/domestic, 

agricultural or basin water management needs. 

 

If your Board approves of the Policies, staff anticipates that contract amendments will be necessary to 

clarify contractual terms and obligations.  Prior to making transfers in accordance with the proposed 

Policies, staff would need to work with State Water Subcontractors to develop mutually agreeable 

contract amendments that clarify and update contract language, modernizing agreements to be 

consistent with master State Water Contract between the District and California Department of Water 

Resources.  

 

This would provide State Water Subcontractors with a clear understanding of what they can and cannot 

do with their water and enable them to free up supplies for transfer or secure additional supplies as they 

review their own water supply portfolio and water supply management needs.   

 

Potential contract amendments may include: 

• Clarification of drought buffer agreements or consolidation with Subcontract. 

• Clarification of water service amount, revising water amount language and terms to be consistent 

with master State Water Contract between the District and DWR. 

 

Also, because the District has been approached and is aware of certain water supply needs that have the 

potential to be addressed by an available State Water allocation, next staff actions will need to include 

the following: 

 

1. Solicit project water requests from existing State Water Subcontractors and local water purveyors;  

2. Summarize requests and evaluate each agency’s need and suitability to take State Water for the 

Board to consider at a later date (subsequent meeting); 

3. Engage/collaborate and work with local State Water subcontractors who may wish to transfer a 

portion of their annual allocation to optimize the beneficial use of the District’s State Water. 

4. Develop the necessary administrative procedures and applicable contract amendments/ 

agreements to implement transfers as approved and directed by the Board. 

 

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT/IMPACT 

 

The proposed Policies were reviewed with the District’s State Water Subcontractors Advisory Committee 

and the Water Resources Advisory Committee (WRAC). Both were supportive and their comments were 

incorporated into the Policies presented herein. 
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FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 

There are no financial impacts associated with adopting the updated policies or the recommended 

directions to staff. The FY 25-26 SWP Fund budget and ongoing revenues are sufficient to support staff 

labor and professional services needed for the development/amendment of the SWP water contracts 

and program. Financial impacts would be addressed when staff return with specific recommendations 

concerning the SWP water supply contracts or SWP water transfer program implementation.  

 

Any costs to develop and implement procedures for a transfer program, and applicable contract 

amendments or agreements will be passed through to the wholesale water customers (or 

Subcontractors) to the extent any sales revenue does not offset costs. 

 

RESULTS 

 

Approval of the policies and other recommendations is the first step in seeking to maximize the SWP 

water supply contract, making beneficial use of all the water available and recovering the costs of 

maintaining the allocation to the fullest extent possible each year, thereby contributing to a well-

governed community. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

1 Existing SWP Policies (2003) 

2 Proposed SWP Policies (2025) 

 

File: CF 950.140.01  

 

Reference: 25.104 

 
https://o365gcoslo.sharepoint.com/sites/PW-SupportServices/Document%20Request/25.104%20SWP%20Policies?d =wc24218dc 

5acc4117b037be0fa47c3697&csf=1&web=1&e=pe9uf5 
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San Luis Obispo County Flood Control and 

Water Conservation District 
7/1/2025, DRAFT 

State Water Project Water Transfer Policies 

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Background

The State Water Project (SWP) Water Supply Agreement (Master Contract) is a long-term contract 
between the Department of Water Resources (DWR) and the San Luis Obispo County Flood Control 
and Water Conservation District (District) which provides for the annual delivery of and payment for 
up to 25,000 acre-feet (AF) of SWP water (Project Water) to San Luis Obispo County. The District, as 
a wholesaler of Project Water, has in turn contracted with local public water agencies and others for 
delivery of Project Water within its service area (each a Subcontractor and collectively, the 
Subcontractors) pursuant to certain agreements (collectively, the SWP Subcontracts). 

Additionally, the District has a side agreement with the Central Coast Water Authority (CCWA) for 
annual treatment of up to 4,830 AF of Project Water (CCWA Agreement), and coordinates delivery 
operations with DWR and CCWA for the delivery of Project Water to the District’s turnouts within 
the DWR-owned SWP Coastal Branch pipeline.  As a result, each Subcontractor has also entered 
into a Local Water Treatment Agreement (collectively, the Water Treatment Agreements) with the 
District setting forth the terms and conditions under which the delivered water will be treated 
consistent with the CCWA Agreement.  

One of the primary purposes of these Policies is to establish a framework for the District and 
Subcontractors that promotes flexibility and cost recovery to minimize the long-term financial 
burden on County taxpayers and ratepayers. 

B. Description of the Coastal Branch System

In the 1990s, the District (on behalf of its Subcontractors) and CCWA (on behalf of its Santa Barbara 
County members) partnered with DWR to plan and design “Phase II” of the SWP Coastal Branch 
Aqueduct (“Phase I” was completed in 1968). This extension of the SWP brought Project Water 
supplies into San Luis Obispo and Santa Barbara Counties starting in 1997.  

The DWR-owned pipeline (with pumping plants and storage tanks) and CCWA treatment plant 
(collectively, the Coastal Branch System) were developed to provide supplemental water for 
municipal use. For the District, the facilities were sized to deliver up to 4,830 AF annually based on 
its SWP Subcontracts at the time.  

The Coastal Branch System delivers treated water to three turnouts in San Luis Obispo County – 
Shandon, Chorro Valley, and Lopez – before continuing south to serve communities in Santa 
Barbara County (see Exhibit A). Once the water passes through these District turnouts, it enters 
local distribution systems and becomes subject to local agreements, policies, and oversight. In 
some areas, the District or County may continue to have responsibilities – either as a water service 
provider or in their role as a land use and permitting authority – depending on local governance. 

C. SWP Allocation

Page 2 of 9
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The “SWP Allocation” is the “Annual Table A Amount” of 25,000 AF available to the District under 
the Master Contract and represents the maximum annual amount of Project Water that can be 
delivered to the District under certain conditions. A portion of the District’s SWP Allocation is 
committed to the Subcontractors (Subcontracted Amount) for municipal (domestic) supply use. 
The Subcontractors’ annual Water Supply Agreements total 4,830 AF, and Drought Buffer Water 
Agreements total 5,747 AF (for a combined total Subcontracted Amount of 10,577 AF).  

The Subcontractors’ Water Supply Agreements are long-term “take-or-pay” arrangements (i.e., for 
annual delivery of up to 4,830 AF) and provide them with the first right each year to schedule 
monthly Project Water deliveries to the three existing SWP turnouts within the District. Under 
certain conditions, this benefit means the Subcontractors may decide to utilize 100% of the 
District’s conveyance capacity within the Coastal Branch in a given month or “delivery year” (Jan. 1 
to Dec. 31). However, the take-or-pay condition means that regardless of whether the 
Subcontractors use 100% of the available Coastal Branch capacity needed to take delivery of the 
subcontracted amount under their Water Supply Agreements (i.e., the 4,830 AF), they are still 
obligated to pay 100% of the annual DWR Coastal Branch and CCWA treatment plant costs that are 
allocated to the District. Accordingly, Subcontractors shall have the first right to utilize all Project 
Water and Coastal Branch System capacity (conveyance and treatment) made available to the 
District under the Master Contract and CCWA Agreement.   

The remaining portion of the 25,000 AF of SWP Allocation not subcontracted totals 14,423 AF (the 
District’s Reserve Amount). Consistent with the requirements of the Master Contract, the District’s 
Reserve Amount is paid for primarily by property tax revenue which enables the District to maintain 
the balance of its contracted SWP water supply from DWR for the long-term benefit of the County.  

When there is available Project Water in a given year that is not needed by the District to fulfill the 
Subcontractors’ Water Supply Agreements, then that water is considered surplus Project Water (the 
District’s Surplus Water).   

II. GENERAL

A. Relationship to Previously Adopted Policies

These Policies replace / supersede the District’s 2003 Excess Entitlement Policies approved by the 
Board of Supervisors sitting as the District Board (Board) on January 14, 2003. 

B. Application and Interpretation

These Policies apply to all of the District’s Project Water. The purpose of these Policies is to 
establish a framework that will guide District staff, the Board and its Subcontractors in maximizing 
the Project Water supply. The goal is to fully utilize the District’s Surplus Water within the County 
and develop opportunities to optimize the Subcontracted Amount with a recognition that water 
transfers/exchanges (on an annual, multi-year, or permanent basis) are going to be one of the 
primary water management tools to achieve these objectives.  
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These Policies are intended to apply and be limited to water management decisions concerning 
water delivery contracts within DWR’s SWP conveyance facilities, primarily those within the 
Coastal Branch, as shown in Exhibit A. Although these policies apply to the entire annual SWP 
water supply available to the District, the District is only a wholesaler of the Project Water, and so 
these Policies are limited to SWP water transfers within the District’s contracted share of the DWR-
owned part of the SWP system. The District is a separate legal entity from the County, and 
recognizes that other laws, regulations, and policies may govern how, where, or under what 
conditions the Project Water can be used locally. As such, these policies are not intended to 
address water management decisions about Project Water once that water is within local systems, 
that is, once that water has passed through the DWR-owned turnout (i.e., Shandon, Chorro Valley, 
Lopez, etc.). Water management actions for the water at that point are subject to the respective 
policies and contractual arrangements of the local systems (e.g., Chorro Valley Pipeline, Zone 
3/Lopez, etc.). However, these Policies shall not be deemed to limit future discretionary actions by 
the District Board.  

C. SWP is a Supplemental Supply – Primarily for Urban Water Needs (But Not Exclusively)

Given that SWP water is an imported supply and subject to delivery reductions and operational 
interruptions (annually, for up to several weeks at a time) for operations maintenance, it is the 
responsibility of the local water purveyors to integrate this supply into their local systems and to 
comply with local land use policies for water supply. 

For the County, the SWP water supply was developed as a supplemental supply to meet municipal 
water needs. Domestic use shall be considered the highest priority use of all SWP water made 
available for local use in the County under the Master Contract. Domestic use is needed for 
sustenance, public health and safety, and welfare.  State Water shall be used first to address public 
health, ensure reliable access to safe, affordable drinking water and sanitation.  However, these 
Policies acknowledge that domestic use occurs both within public water supply system service 
areas and outside of those areas in the rural areas of the County where domestic water supplies are 
from individual water supply wells.  

For supply reliability and emergencies, 5,000 AF of the District’s Reserve Amount (currently 14,423 
AF) shall be held by the District on a long-term basis as a “reliability reserve,” leaving 9,423 AF as 
the balance of the District’s Reserve Amount that could be made available under a long-term 
contract option. 

As part of a future program, the District will incorporate the 5,000 AF reliability reserve (20% of its 
25,000 AF SWP allocation) for short-term use only (one-year or less). This reserve is intended to 
help meet Subcontractor obligations and support countywide water resiliency and response needs. 
It will not be available for long-term contracts. 

III. PRIORITIES (GUIDING PRINCIPLES FOR HOW THE DISTRICT’S SWP ALLOCATION
SHOULD BE PRIORITIZED)

A. FIRST – Prioritize Needs of Subcontractors.
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The Subcontractors shall have first rights to Project Water. The District will prioritize meeting the 
needs of its Subcontractors before making Project Water available to third parties. If any 
Subcontractor plans to acquire additional supplies, the District will attempt to meet the needs of 
these Subcontractors first, before entering into transactions with third parties. In addition and 
without limiting the foregoing: 

- District Surplus Water made available to third parties must not harm the District’s ability to
meet its obligations to the existing Subcontractors.

- Transfers/exchanges of the District’s Surplus Water with third parties can only be
considered – whether temporary (short-term/single-year or multi-year) or permanent (long-
term) – under a second-priority/standby basis in which the Subcontractors’ first right of
refusal to use the District’s Surplus Water is preserved, and they retain the first priority
option for delivery scheduling.

- Financial considerations shall be provided to Subcontractors providing capacity to deliver
second-priority water. This ensures deliveries of transferred water do not detrimentally
impact the ability of the District to fulfill existing delivery contracts for the other
Subcontractors.

B. SECOND – Prioritize Local Public Water Agencies and Purpose of Use.

After all Subcontractors' Project Water needs are met, the District will give preference to local 
public water agencies and other water purveyors using the water for domestic needs (e.g., drinking 
water, sanitation, and fire protection) within the County, with water allocated according to the 
purpose of use – which may include direct delivery, in-lieu use, or groundwater recharge: 

- 1st Order – Emergency Use: Project Water needed for emergency use to ensure public
safety and well-being. The intention is to give priority to transfers that address a public
health need or a water shortage emergency pursuant to Water Code Section 350.

- 2nd Order – Domestic Use: Use of Project Water as a supplemental supply to improve
water system resiliency and reliability for drinking, sanitation, and fire protection for urban
and rural water users.

- 3rd Order – Agricultural Use: Use of Project Water for production agricultural irrigation or
other farm and ranch purposes.

- 4th Order – Non-Domestic/Non-Agricultural Use: Water allocated for non-domestic, non-
agricultural purposes such as industrial, commercial, recreational or other non-essential
uses.

C. THIRD – Prioritize Place of Use.

The original delivery location established under each of the Subcontractors' Water Supply 
Agreements is considered the preferred place of use. However, when capacity allows, requests for 
emergency or domestic use at other locations should take precedence over requests for 
agricultural or non-domestic use at a preferred place of use. 
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Among requests of the same priority (e.g., two domestic use requests), preference is given to those 
uses within the same/upstream financial reach – to minimize the “allocation without capacity” 
issue.  

Downstream deliveries (including transfers or new water supply agreements involving turnout 
locations beyond the financial/conveyance reaches with dedicated capacity for that allocation) can 
be considered only under short-term (single-year) or on a second-priority/standby basis in which 
the Subcontractors’ first right of refusal is preserved, and they retain priority for delivery scheduling. 

D. FOURTH – Prioritize Internal Temporary Transfers/Exchanges within the District.
(Temporary reallocation to balance supply among local entities.)

If water remains available after meeting the needs described in Orders 1-4, the District will consider 
transfers or exchanges of District Surplus Water between local public water agencies and other 
eligible users within the District, to balance out the supply.  

E. FIFTH – Consider External Temporary Transfers/Exchanges.

Consider only after internal priorities are met; temporary transfers only, for achieving water 
management objectives and/or cost recovery. 

F. SIXTH – Additional Considerations.

Additional consideration should be given to uses that: 

- Help the District manage the District’s Surplus Water to better match the variation in
local domestic need that varies from year-to-year and seasonally.

- Store available and/or unscheduled water deliveries for later use during times of water
shortages to support municipal, groundwater basin replenishment, and agricultural
benefits provided these uses are integrated with domestic or other priority uses.

- Complement demonstrated efforts to maximize the efficiency and beneficial use of
locally available supplies.

- Solve or mitigate water supply problems in key watersheds/groundwater basins
identified by the Board.

- Support SWP supply planning objectives and create opportunities for the District and
Subcontractors to benefit from revenue-generating water market activities that offset or
recover costs.

- Align with State, District, or County water management plans, strategies, and priorities.

IV. CRITERIA FOR USE

Requests for use of the District’s Surplus Water must meet the following Board-established criteria: 

A. Eligible Users – The District’s Surplus Water may be provided to Subcontractors, public
water agencies, special districts, groundwater sustainability agencies, mutual water
companies, and investor-owned utilities regulated by the California Public Utilities
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Commission, provided they are formally established and recognized under State law with a 
primary mission focused on the management or delivery of water for municipal, 
agricultural, or basin-level water management needs. Eligible users must demonstrate the 
ability to participate in the District’s Surplus Water program, including meeting operational, 
financial, and regulatory requirements.  

B. Approval Requirements – An eligible entity under Section A must request and approve the
contract for supplemental use – whether for domestic, agricultural, or non-domestic use.

C. Emergency Use – Allowed if both County Board and requesting agency declare an
“Emergency Condition”; use is subject to emergency declarations and all costs at that
time.

D. System Reliability – Use of the District’s Surplus Water must not compromise the SWP
system reliability or reduce delivery capabilities to the Subcontractors.

E. Financial Considerations – All costs must be paid by the water user. Uses shall not
detrimentally impact existing Subcontractors from a financial standpoint.  There shall be
no increase in administrative costs to the Subcontractors.

F. Investment Recovery – An investment recovery program is necessary to recover current
and past costs. An amendment(s) to the SWP Subcontracts is anticipated to be the
mechanism by which the investment recovery program is created and implemented, the
development of which will necessitate the involvement of the Subcontractors.

G. Regional Water Collaboration – Requests should demonstrate how the proposed use of
Project Water supports regional water supply reliability and maintains or strengthens
existing partnerships that improve regional water resilience for the County.

H. Compliance with Obligations and Laws – Transfers and exchanges shall be carried out
consistent with all applicable requirements and obligations, including but not limited to
these policies, the Master Contract, Subcontracts, Water Treatment Agreements and all
applicable laws and regulations, including the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA).

V. IMPLEMENTATION

The District Board acknowledges that the existing SWP Subcontracts do not provide for a water 
transfer program. These Policies are intended to guide the District staff and Board in considering 
transfer requests and in preparing amendments to the SWP Subcontracts that would make 
implementation of said requests possible by creating a defined process for temporary and 
permanent transfers; and it is not anticipated that any new long-term contracts will be established 
between the District and others for use of the District’s Surplus Water until the updated SWP 
Subcontracts are in place. 
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Notwithstanding, as indicated above, these Policies shall not be deemed to limit future 
discretionary actions by the District Board, including, without limitation, approval of a permanent 
transfer of existing water supply amounts under the SWP Subcontracts while the amendments 
needed to provide for the program contemplated herein are completed.   
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Oceano Community Services District 
1655 Front Street, P.O. Box 599, Oceano, CA 93475 

(805) 481-6730   FAX (805) 481-6836 

Date: November 12, 2025 

To:  Board of Directors 

From: Peter Brown, General Manager 

Subject:   Agenda Item #8(B):  Consideration of the Oceano Capital Improvement Project Committee Member 

Appointments to represent the OCSD Board.  

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Oceano Community Services Board discuss and consider appointing a new 

OCSD Board Member to the Oceano Capital Improvement Project Committee. 

Discussion 

At the March 12, 2025, meeting, the Board established the Capital Improvement Project (CIP) Committee 

with Resolution 2025-05.  The committee was created to advise the Board on its capital improvement projects 

and plans, related fiscal issues, the future of the OCSD administrative offices, and grants to support infrastructure 

projects. The committee has held two successful meetings in 2025 on May 28th and August 27th, and is seeking a 

new Board member to replace President Gibson, who has requested to step down.  Attached are the current 2025 

committee assignments.  It is anticipated that the OCIP Committee will meet quarterly in 2026.  

Other Agency Involvement 

N/A 

Financial Considerations 

The Board’s bylaws allow for Board members to collect a $50 stipend for each committee meeting. 

Results 

Establishing duties, governing policies, and procedures for the Oceano Capital Improvement 

Project Committee promotes a well-governed community. 

Attachments: 
1. 2025 Committee Assignments
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2025 COMMITTEE & SUBJECT MATTER ASSIGNMENTS 
 
 

As of March 12, 2025 

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS TO OTHER AGENCY BOARDS AND COMMITTEES  
Subject Matter Assignments / 

Expertise 

 
SSLOCSD 

 
Austin 

 
Gibson 

1st Wed / 6:00 PM 
Mar-Jun / City of Arroyo Grande 
City Council Chamber  
215 E. Branch, Arroyo Grande 
July-Oct / Oceano CSD 
Board Room 
1655 Front St., Oceano 
Nov-Feb / City of Grover Beach 
City Council Chamber 
154 S. 8th Street, Grover Beach 

Wastewater 

Water Resource 
Advisory Comm.  
(WRAC)  

Villa General Manager 

1st Wed / 1:30 PM 
SLO City Council Chamber  
990 Palm St.  
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 

Regional Water Programs 

Regional Water Mgt. 
Group (RWMG – 
IRWMP) 

General 
Manager 

Rose 

1st Wed / 10:00 AM 
SLO County New Government 
Center, Room 161/162 
1055 Monterey Street,  
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 

Regional Water Programs 

Zone 3 (Lopez Water) Gibson Joyce-Suneson 
3rd Thurs Odd/6:30 PM 
Varies 

Water Supply Contracts 

 
State Water 
Subcontractors 
 

General 
Manager 

Rose 

 
Varies 

Water Supply Contracts 

Parks & Recreation 
Advisory Committee 

Joyce-Suneson Villa 
Varies 

Parks & Recreation 

Capital Improvement 
Program Advisory 
Committee 

Gibson Austin 
Varies 

Capital Improvement Projects 

LIAISON AND SUBJECT MATTER ASSIGNMENTS 

Airport Land Use Rose 

3rd Wed / 1:30 PM 
County Government Center Board of Supervisors Chamber  
1055 Monterey St Room D170 San Luis Obispo, CA 93401  
(Currently Held Virtually) 

CA Special District's Association (Local) Joyce-Suneson Varies (Usually Noon Fri) every other month 

Zone 1/1A Austin 
3rd Tues Odd / 3:00 PM 
Sheriff South Patrol Station  
1681 Front St. (Highway 1) Oceano, CA 93445 

LAFCO  Villa 

3rd Thur / 9:00 AM 
County Government Center Board of Supervisors Chamber  
1055 Monterey St San Luis Obispo, CA 93401  
(Currently Held Virtually) 

RWQCB  Gibson Odd Months/Varies 

NCMA General Manager  Monthly, Subject Matter Assignment Adjudicated Groundwater Basin  

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS IN GREEN ARE ELIGIBLE FOR OCSD COMPENSATION PER GOV’T CODE 61047 
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Oceano Community Services District 
1655  Front Street,  P.O. Box 599,  Oceano, CA 93475 

(805) 481-6730        FAX (805) 481-6836 

 

Date: November 12, 2025 

To:   Board of Directors 

From: Carey Casciola, Business and Accounting Manager 

 Peter Brown, General Manager 

Subject: Agenda Item #8(C): Review of the South County Sanitary Services Index- Based Rate Adjustment 

Effective January 1, 2026, of 5.13% and the rate application assessment memo by R3 Consulting 

Group. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Oceano Community Services District Board review the South County Sanitary 

Services Index- Based Rate Adjustment Effective January 1, 2026, of 5.13% and review the rate application 

assessment memo by R3 Consulting Group. 

Background 

South County Sanitary Service Inc. (SCSS) provides Solid Waste, Recycling, Green Waste, and Organics 

Material collection services for the community of Oceano pursuant to the July 14, 2010, Franchise Agreement (FA) 

and subsequent FA amendments.  Article 8 of the agreement addresses SCSS’s compensation and rates.  At the 

April 9, 2025, Board meeting, amendments to the Franchise Agreement updated the rate methodology.   The new 

rate methodology allows SCSS to increase solid waste rates by the following: 

1. Consumer Price Index (CPI) – the CPI value for garbage and trash collection from July 2024 through 

2025 compared to the prior year (July 2023 through June 2024).  The percentage change in the CPI for 

that period was 4.5% 

2. Profit allowance adjustment – this is a one-time change that was established in the annual rate 

adjustment methodology since the profit allowance for SCSS was increased from 9% to 10%.  The 

percentage change for profit allowance 0.79%. Future years’ profit allowance will remain at 10% and 

this correction will no longer apply.  

3. Franchise Fee (currently at 10% for all member agencies).  

4. Annual revenue reconciliation   

Since this was the first year utilizing the new methodology, the District, with ten other agencies, hired R3 

Consulting Group (R3) to review and prepare the attached report, which utilized the new simplified and 

streamlined rate-setting methodology adopted by the Board last year.  The independent R3 review and memo are 

Agenda Item 8C



 Oceano Community Services District 

Board of Directors Meeting 

 

 

attached and confirm that SSCS correctly applied the calculations, and beginning January 1, 2026, the solid waste 

rates will increase by 5.13%.   

As reported to the OCSD Board in 2022, SCSS and other agencies in San Luis Obispo County had previously 

intended to update the annual rate adjustment methodology. The City of San Luis Obispo and other FA holders 

worked with Waste Connections, SCSS’s parent company, to develop and implement a new rate adjustment 

methodology to replace the 30-year-old Rate Manual beginning in 2025. The key objectives for a new rate 

adjustment methodology are to enhance rate stability, predictability, fairness, transparency, ease of 

administration, and cost-effectiveness. R3 Consulting Group, Inc. (R3) supported the development and negotiation 

of a new rate adjustment methodology, and the new rate adjustment methodology is entirely in effect and has 

been applied to next year’s rate changes. OCSD staff support the proposed changes to the rate-setting 

methodology because the prior one was outdated and in need of review and update, and most importantly, 

because the changes support rate stability in the future, predictability for rate payers, and cost-effectiveness for 

providers of service and solid waste utility managers.  

New Rate Adjustment Methodology 

The new rate adjustment methodology replaced the 1994 Rate Manual and will regulate annual rate 

adjustments for the District’s solid waste rates starting in 2026. The new methodology fulfills key objectives, 

including rate stability, predictability, fairness, transparency, ease of administration, and cost-effectiveness. 

Additionally, the new methodology can be applied on a regional scale and is available as a recommended 

alternative to the 1994 Rate Manual for all agencies, including the District. The key features of the new 

methodology include: 

• Capped CPI Adjustments: Starting in 2026, rate adjustments will be based on the Garbage and 

Trash CPI, with a floor of 2% and a cap of 5%. Amounts under 2% or over 5% will carry forward. 

The CPI adjustment will apply to Waste Connections’ collection and post-collection cost centers. 

• Revenue Balancing Mechanism: Starting in 2027, adjustments to rates will account for shortfalls 

or surpluses in Waste Connections’ actual revenues compared to projected revenues from prior 

years. For example, if Waste Connections’ 2025 revenues exceed projections, the amount of 

surplus revenues will be credited to the rates in 2027 (and vice versa), achieving fairness in 

compensation and rates for the company and for ratepayers. Such adjustments would take place 

annually and will be independent of the CPI cap and floor noted above. It should be noted that 

SCSS’s 2023 net income was such that, were a revenue balancing mechanism in place at the time, 

surplus revenues would have been carried forward to the 2025 rate year and would have offset 

the forthcoming rate adjustment.  

• Less Frequent Cost-Based Adjustments: Currently, solid waste rates are adjusted based on the 

1994 Rate Manual every three years on Waste Connections’ costs. Via the new methodology, cost-

based adjustments would occur a maximum of every five years, and only if requested by Waste 
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Connections or the District. The first opportunity for a cost-based adjustment will be for the 2030 

rate year. If neither Waste Connections nor the District requests a cost-based adjustment, then 

the CPI adjustment approach will be applied. Cost-based adjustments will be based on Waste 

Connections’ consolidated audited financial statements for the region. Timeframes for cost-based 

adjustment application and review process will be ample, such that the District will have sufficient 

time for review and approval processes, and such that the potential for delay in implementation 

is minimized.  

• Updated Depreciation Lifespan for Trucks: The 1994 Rate Manual set a 7-year depreciation 

schedule for solid waste collection trucks. Modern solid waste collection trucks have a 10-year 

lifespan, and the depreciation schedule was adjusted accordingly, resulting in cost savings to rate 

payers.   

• Updated Profit Allowance: The 2025 rate adjustment will include a 9% profit allowance of 

projected collection costs, and in 2026 and thereafter, the profit allowance will be 10%. For 

context, the 2025 profit allowance is approximately 5% of revenues, and R3 estimates that the 

2026 profit allowance will be approximately 5.5% of revenues. 

• Removed Limitation on Corporate Overhead: The 1994 Rate Manual placed a limitation on 

corporate overhead costs. Today, corporate overhead costs fund legal, tax, payroll, human 

resources, engineering, compliance, IT, training, and recruiting programs. The District and Waste 

Connections agreed to remove the prior limitation in order to fund these services.  

• Extraordinary Adjustments: The California Air Resources Board (CARB) Advanced Clean Fleets 

(ACF) regulation requires all solid waste collection trucks to be zero emissions in 2042.  This 

includes a phased-in plan to get the percentage of the fleet to be zero emission vehicle (ZEV) with 

10% by 2030, 25% by 2033, 50% by 2036,75% by 2039, and 100% by 2042. During CPI Adjustment 

years, Waste Connections may request extraordinary rate adjustments due to changes in law 

affecting collection operations, including for compliance with CARBS’s ACF electrification 

mandate (which may necessitate a change to depreciation schedules). The District may, but is not 

obligated to, consider requests for extraordinary rate adjustments due to changes in law affecting 

post-collection operations. Requests for extraordinary change are subject to good-faith meet-

and-confer negotiations between the District and Waste Connections. 

• Regional Service Enhancements:  

• Customer Assistance Program: 20% low-income discount provided to residential 

customers using 32-gallon cart service, using existing jurisdictional practices on low-

income relief for their offered utility type services, with evidence of qualifying financial 

hardship. 

• Free Bulky Waste Collections: Collection of one free bulky waste item twice annually from 

SCSS and five free extra trash items from the Oceano CSD annually from residential 

accounts at no cost via the District’s voucher program.  
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• Annual Cart Exchange: Once annual exchange of a residential solid waste, recycling, or 

organics cart per customer account. 

Other Agency Involvement 

Neighboring cities that also have franchise agreements with SCSS have conducted similar reviews, and 10 

partner agencies also enlisted R3 to conduct rate application reviews. All regional rates reviewed fell into the 5.13 

to 5.19% rate adjustment for the 2026 calendar/service year. 

Other Financial Considerations 

The District currently receives franchise fee income of approximately 10.0% of SCSS gross rate revenues 

collected in the District. Franchise fee revenues are beginning to rebuild solid waste reserves and pay for ongoing 

staff costs and enhanced customer services (e.g., bulky item pickups). SCSS passed through to the District 

approximately $11,100 in landfill savings in 2025. These fees are used to sponsor community clean-up events, the 

bulky item voucher program, and to address illegal dumping throughout the community.  

Results 

The OCSD Board approved five-year rates in January of 2025, and the current rate application is consistent 

with adopted methodologies and existing Franchise Agreement provisions. While no Board action is required at 

this time, District transparency regarding rate changes and justifications fosters government transparency and 

public trust. 

Attachments:   

1. SCSS 2025 Rate Adjustment Application 

2. R3 Rate Report  
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414 13th Street, Suite 450, Oakland, CA 94612    |    p  916.782.7821    |    f  916.782.7824    |    www.r3cgi.com  

October 30, 2025 
 
Peter Brown 
General Manager 
Oceano Community Services District 
submitted via email: peter@oceanocsd.org 
 
SUBJECT: Report – Review of Waste Connections’ Application of the 2026 Index-

Based Adjustment to Solid Waste Rates 
 
Dear Mr. Brown,  

R3 Consulting Group, Inc. (R3) is pleased to submit this report detailing the results of our 
review of Waste Connections’ application of the 2026 index-based adjustment to solid waste 
rates charged by Waste Connections (which conducts business in San Luis Obispo County as 
Mission Country Disposal, San Luis Garbage, and South County Sanitary Service) to 
customers in the Oceano Community Services District (District). 

The review was conducted via an engagement with the City of San Luis Obispo, acting as the 
lead contracting agency on behalf of ten agencies (Agencies) served by Waste Connections in 
San Luis Obispo County, including the City of San Luis Obispo, Los Osos Community 
Services District, the City of Arroyo Grande, the City of Grover Beach, the City of Pismo 
Beach, Avila Beach Community Services District, Cambria Community Services District, 
Cayucos Sanitary District, Nipomo Community Services District, and Oceano Community 
Services District.  

This report summarizes results from our review of Waste Connections’ application of the 2026 
index-based adjustment per the new simplified and streamlined rate setting methodology 
developed in 2024 and adopted by the Agencies, including the District, in 2025 via uniform 
amendments to the franchise agreements between each Agency and Waste Connections. Our 
review confirmed that Waste Connections correctly applied the calculations specified in the 
annual rate setting methodology described in the District’s 2025 amendment to its franchise 
agreement with Waste Connections (Amendment). Going forward for future index-based rate 
adjustments, the District should continue to monitor accurate implementation of the annual 
rate setting methodology by following the processes outlined in the Amendment and further 
described in this report.  

*               *               *               *               * 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to the District. If you have any questions 
regarding this report or need additional information, please contact us.  
 
Sincerely,  

Sarah Koplowicz | Sr. Consultant Garth Schultz | Principal 
R3 Consulting Group, Inc.  R3 Consulting Group, Inc.  
skoplowicz@r3cgi.com  gschultz@r3cgi.com 
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Executive Summary  
On August 29, 2025, Waste Connections submitted its application for an index-based 
adjustment to solid waste rates effective January 1, 2026 (Attachment 1). The index-based rate 
adjustment methodology adjusts most – but not all – of the compensation due to Waste 
Connections in direct proportion to the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
for garbage and trash collection.  
 
For 2026, Waste Connections’ primary compensation for collection services (those services 
directly provided by Waste Connections for collection and transportation of solid waste) as well 
as compensation for post-collection services (landfill disposal, organic waste processing, and 
recyclables processing and marketing) are adjusted by the percentage change in the average 
CPI for garbage and trash collection from July 2024 through June 2025 compared to the 
average in the prior year, July 2023 through June 2024. The percentage change in the CPI for 
garbage and trash collection over that period was 4.50% (Attachment 2).  
 
Based on our review of the rate application, R3 confirmed that Waste Connections accurately 
applied the index-based rate adjustment methodology in the District’s 2025 Amendment. 
Specifically, R3 confirmed that:  
 

》 The current compensation elements authorized by the District in 2025, which are the 
starting point for the 2026 index-based rate adjustment (and were included in the 
District’s authorization of the 2025 solid waste rate adjustment as well as the 
Amendment) were presented accurately in Waste Connections’ application.  

》 The annual change in the CPI (4.50%) was calculated correctly and applied accurately 
to the compensation for collection services. 

》 The annual change in the CPI (4.50%) was calculated correctly and applied accurately 
to the compensation for post-collection services.  

》 Profit allowance was calculated correctly based on the 2026 CPI adjusted compensation 
for collection services. For 2026 only, the year-over-year change in profit allowance is 
inclusive of the one-time change from the 2025 9% profit allowance to 2026 and ongoing 
10% profit allowance. The profit allowance will remain at 10% of compensation for 
collection services in all future rate years.  

》 The District’s franchise fee was calculated correctly at 10% of the 2026 total revenue 
requirement.  

》 The 2026 total revenue requirement was calculated correctly as the sum of all other 
compensation elements described above.  

》 The 2026 index-based rate adjustment was calculated correctly based on the 
percentage that the 2026 total revenue requirement increased compared to the 2025 
total revenue requirement.  
 

Based on our step-by-step review, R3 concurs with Waste Connections’ calculated 2026 rate 
revenue requirement for the District of $1,468,665, which is $71,699 higher than the 2025 rate 
revenue requirement of $1,396,966. The total corresponding adjustment to the District’s solid 
waste rates effective January 1, 2026, is 5.13%. It should be noted that, across all ten 
participating agencies, the range of 2026 rate adjustments is 5.13% to 5.19%.  
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Table 1, below, shows the dollar amount of the rate compensation elements by category and in 
total for rate year 2025 and 2026. The table also shows the amount of the 2026 rate adjustment 
attributed to each category, as well as in total.  
 

Table 1: 2026 Rate Adjustment Summary 

  2025 Actual 2026 
Calculated Dollar Change 

Percentage 
Adjustment to 

Rates 
Collection Services $761,000 $795,245 $34,245 2.45% 
Post-Collection Services $427,779 $447,029 $19,250 1.38% 
Profit Allowance $68,490 $79,525 $11,035 0.79% 
Franchise Fee $139,697 $146,866 $7,169 0.51% 
Total Revenue Requirement $1,396,966 $1,468,665 $71,699 5.13% 

 

Step-by-Step Review of Waste Connections’ 
Application of the 2026 Index-Based Rate Adjustment  
Collection Services and Post-Collection Services 
As established in the 2025 solid waste rate adjustment process, and as further described in the 
District’s rate adjustment methodology Amendment, Waste Connections is compensated via 
solid waste paid by District customers for collection services and post-collection services 
provided within the District. These two compensatory elements are the sole compensation paid 
to Waste Connections for services associated with collection, transfer, processing, and disposal 
of solid waste. These include labor, benefits, general and administrative, depreciation and 
lease, maintenance, fuel and oil.  
 
Per the Amendment, compensation for collection services and post-collection services are 
adjusted in proportion to the change in the CPI for garbage and trash collection services. To 
verify Waste Connections’ calculation of a 4.50% change in the average CPI for garbage and 
trash collection from July 2024 through June 2025 compared to average in the prior year (July 
2023 through June 2024), R3 used publicly available data posted by the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics (BLS) online at https://data.bls.gov/series-report. Using that website and the series ID 
code identified in the Amendment (CUUR0000SEHG02) R3 prepared its own calculations of the 
percentage change in the average CPI (Attachment 2), which yielded the same 4.50% as 
included in Waste Connections’ application. Per the Amendment, the CPI rate adjustment on 
collection services and post-collection services is subject to a 2% minimum and a 5% maximum 
rate cap. However, for 2026 with the calculated result being 4.50%, neither the floor nor the cap 
are relevant for the 2026 rate adjustment. 
 
Applying the 4.50% increase to Waste Connections’ 2025 collection services compensation 
element in the District of $761,000 yields 2026 collection services compensation of $795,245, 
an increase of $34,245. This increase contributes to an increase in solid waste rates of 2.45% 
($34,245 divided by $1,396,966, expressed as a percentage).  
 
For post-collection services, the 2025 compensation element is $427,779 and for 2026 it 
$447,029 after the CPI adjustment, an increase of $19,250. This increase contributes to an 
increase in solid waste rates of 1.38% ($19,250 divided by $1,396,966, expressed as a 
percentage). 
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Profit Allowance 
Per the Amendment, Waste Connections is compensated for a profit allowance, though it is 
important to understand that profit is not guaranteed. For Waste Connections to earn profit 
given the stipulated annual compensation (which is the total revenue requirement as shown in 
Table 1) it must keep its actual costs within the compensation amounts established via the 
annual rate setting methodology. If Waste Connections’ costs exceed the compensation 
amounts shown in Table 1, then its ability to earn profit is diminished. Therefore, because the 
annual index-based rate adjustment methodology does not adjust compensation for changes in 
Waste Connections’ costs, Waste Connections is incentivized to control costs as a means of 
profit achievement.  
 
R3 reviewed the calculation of Waste Connections’ compensation for profit allowance, which for 
2026 is calculated at 10% of compensation for collection services. With the 2026 compensation 
for collection services being the $795,245 referenced in the prior section, 2026 compensation 
for profit allowance is $79,525 ($795,245 times 10%). This is an increase of $11,035 over the 
2025 profit allowance of $68,490 (calculated at 9% of the 2025 collection services 
compensation element of $761,000). This increase contributes to an increase in solid waste 
rates of 0.79% ($11,035 divided by $1,396,966, expressed as a percentage). 
 
The change from 9% to 10% of collection services compensation is a one-time change that was 
established in the annual rate adjustment methodology Amendment – no further adjustments to 
compensation allowance have been approved by the District.  

Franchise Fee 
Waste Connections pays the District a franchise fee which funds the District’s costs for 
management and administration of the Waste Connections franchise agreement and the solid 
waste collection system. The franchise fee is calculated at 10% of the annual revenue 
requirement, which in 2025 is $139,697 (the 2025 total revenue requirement of $1,396,966 
times 10%).  
 
For 2026, the franchise fee is $146,866 (10% of the 2026 total revenue requirement of 
$1,468,665, as shown in Table 1 and described in the following section). This is an increase of 
$7,169, contributing to an increase in solid waste rates of 0.51% ($7,169 divided by $1,396,966, 
expressed as a percentage). 
 
It should be noted that actual franchise fee payments made by Waste Connections to the 
District are calculated as a function of Waste Connections’ gross revenues paid by customers in 
the District, which may differ from the total annual revenue requirement used for the purpose of 
calculating the annual rate adjustment. Therefore, the franchise fee amounts shown here may 
differ from the actual franchise fee amounts paid to the District. However, over time, the rate 
revenue reconciliation (described below) will have the effect of correcting for differences 
between the franchise fee amounts included in the annual rate adjustment methodology and 
amounts actually paid to the District.  

Total 2026 Revenue Requirement 
The 2026 total revenue requirement is the sum of the 2026 compensation for collection 
services, post-collection services, profit allowance, and franchise fee as listed in the prior 
sections. For 2026, the total revenue requirement in the District is $1,468,665, an increase of 
$71,699 from the 2025 total revenue requirement of $1,396,966. 
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Calculation of 2026 Index-Based Rate Adjustment 
The overall index-based rate adjustment is calculated as a function of the 2026 total revenue 
requirement ($1,468,665) divided by the 2025 total revenue requirement ($1,396,966), minus 
100%, rounded to the nearest hundredth of a percent. For 2026, the resulting index-based rate 
adjustment applicable to solid waste rates in the District is 5.13% effective January 1, 2026. 
 

Next Steps in Future Years 
For future index-based rate adjustments, the District should continue to monitor accurate 
implementation of the annual rate setting methodology by following the processes outlined in 
the Amendment and further described in this report.  
 
Additionally, starting with the 2027 index-based rate adjustment (which is due for application by 
Waste Connections by August 30, 2026) a new “rate revenue reconciliation” element will be 
included in the calculation of total annual revenue requirement. The rate revenue reconciliation 
element is to reconcile any differences between the total annual revenue requirement for the 
prior year (i.e., for 2025, $1,396,966) compared to actual total 2025 compensation paid to 
Waste Connections by its customers in the District. This is not applicable to the 2026 index-
based rate adjustment because actual total 2025 compensation paid to Waste Connections 
can’t be known until the year is over and financial reconciliations are completed. 
 
When Waste Connections makes its 2027 index-based rate adjustment application to the 
District, the calculation of total 2027 revenue requirement will include a line item for the 2025 
rate revenue reconciliation. To verify the accuracy of the revenue reconciliation, the District 
should request that Waste Connection provides its system generated report of revenues 
collected from District solid waste customers – the difference between that figure and the 2025 
total revenue requirement of $1,396,966 is the 2025 rate revenue reconciliation item to be 
included in the 2027 index-based rate adjustment application.  
 
Finally, the District should be aware that although the CPI value applicable to collection services 
and post-collection services in 2026 is between the 2% minimum and a 5% maximum rate cap, 
in future years, the CPI value could be below the 2% minimum or 5% maximum values. In those 
cases, the District should review and follow the carryforward methodology included in the 
Amendment, wherein CPI amounts below the minimum or above the maximum carryforward to 
subsequent year’s index-based rate adjustments.  
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Oceano Community Services District 
1655  Front Street,  P.O. Box 599,  Oceano, CA 93475 

(805) 481-6730        FAX (805) 481-6836 

 

Date: November 12, 2025 

To:   Board of Directors 

From: Carey Casciola, Business and Accounting Manager 

 

Subject: Agenda Item #8(D): Consider a Resolution of Intention to approve an amendment to the Contract 
between the Board of Administration of California Public Employees’ Retirement System and the 
Board of Directors of the Oceano Community Services District. 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Oceano Community Services Board review and adopt the attached Resolution 

of Intention to approve an amendment to the Contract between the Board of Administration, California Public 

Employees’ Retirement System, and the Board of Directors of the Oceano Community Services District, as 

previously agreed to as part of the Fire Divestiture terms. 

Discussion 

 Measures A-20 and A-22 were placed on the 2020 and 2022 elections, which gave Oceano voters the 

choice to approve a special parcel tax to increase funding for emergency medical and fire protection services, and 

both measures fell short of the required 66.7% voter approval.  Through December 2024, the Oceano Community 

Services District (District) provided services through an extension of the 2023 Contract with the Five Cities Fire 

Authority (FCFA), and as of January 1, 2025, the County has assumed management and fiscal responsibility for 

providing fire services within Oceano, using and modifying the FCFA JPA.  

The District approved Resolution 2023-03, initiating the proceedings through the Local Agency Formation 

Commission (LAFCO) for divestiture of Fire Protection Services on January 11, 2023.  By activating the transfer of 

services to the County of San Luis Obispo (County), a Plan for Service was developed with the District and included 

specific OCSD assets and liabilities to be transferred to the County, and was adopted with Resolution 2024-11.  On 

October 17, 2024, LAFCO held a Public Hearing on the OCSD divestiture from the FCFA.  Followed by a protest 

hearing on November 21, 2024, where the LAFCO Commission approved the District’s divestiture.   

Before FCFA served the community of Oceano, providing medical and fire protection services, the Oceano 

Fire Department (OFD) operated until 2010.  When FCFA was created with the Cities of Arroyo Grande and Grover 

Beach, OFD employees, equipment, and operations were transferred to the FCFA JPA.  The OFD employees' 

retirement benefits earned from 1983 to 2010, before the creation of FCFA, were provided through the California 

Public Employees’ Retirement System.  Since the District divested emergency medical and fire protection services 

to the County of San Luis Obispo, this plan must be closed and paid out with the District’s General Fund reserves.  
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 Oceano Community Services District 

Board of Directors Meeting 

 

 

Once adopted, the attached Resolution of Intent will be transmitted to CalPERS, and the Final Resolution will be 

brought back to the Board at the December 10th meeting. 

Other Agency Involvement 

 The District engaged with several agencies regarding the Plan for Service for emergency medical and fire 

services for the community, including LAFCO, the County of San Luis Obispo, the Five Cities Fire Authority, and the 

Cities of Arroyo Grande and Grover Beach.  

Financial Considerations 

 CalPERS provided the Final Termination valuation report for the District’s safety plan.  The Unfunded 

Liability and cost to terminate the plan is $189,270.  This will be paid out of the District’s General Fund reserves 

of $216,709, leaving a remaining balance of $27,439. 

Results  

Providing a resolution endorsing these actions allows the District to complete full divestiture and all 

requisite terms therein.  

Attachments:   

1. Resolution of Intent 

2. Amended Contract 

3. CalPERS Safety Plan Termination Report  
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RESOLUTION OF INTENTION 

TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

BETWEEN THE 

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION 

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

AND THE 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OCEANO COMMUNITY SERVICE DISTRICT 

WHEREAS, the Public Employees' Retirement Law permits the participation of public agencies 

and their employees in the Public Employees' Retirement System by the execution 

of a contract, and sets forth the procedure by which said public agencies may elect 

to subject themselves and their employees to amendments to said Law; and 

WHEREAS, one of the steps in the procedures to amend this contract is the adoption by the 

governing body of the public agency of a resolution giving notice of its intention to 

approve an amendment to said contract, which resolution shall contain a summary 

of the change proposed in said contract; and 

WHEREAS, the following is a statement of the proposed change: 

To provide for a termination of the fire member group and 

transfer of accumulated contributions to the terminated agency 

pool, the accumulated contributions shall be held in the 

terminated agency pool for the exclusive benefit of each member 

of the fire member group in relation to the credited service of each 

fire member. The local fire member classification of the Public 

Agency no longer has active employees as of the effective date of 

this amendment to the contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of the above agency does hereby 

give notice of intention to approve an amendment to the contract between said 

public agency and the Board of Administration of the Public Employees' Retirement 

System, a copy of said amendment being attached hereto, as an "Exhibit" and by 

this reference made a part hereof. 

Date adopted and approved 
(Amendment) 

CON-302 

By: _____________ _ 
Presiding Officer 

Title 
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A 
CalPERS 

EXHIBIT 

California 
Public Employees' Retirement System 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
Between the 

Board of Administration 
California Public Employees' Retirement System 

and the 
Board of Directors 

Oceano Community Service District 

The Board of Administration, California Public Employees' Retirement System, 
hereinafter referred to as Board, and the governing body of the above public agency, 
hereinafter referred to as Public Agency, having entered into a contract effective August 
21, 1983, and witnessed August 10, 1983, and as amended effective February 13, 1992, 
July 14, 2002, and July 23, 2006, which provides for participation of Public Agency in said 
System, Board and Public Agency hereby agree as follows: 

A. Paragraphs 1 through 13 are hereby stricken from said contract as executed 
effective July 23, 2006, and hereby replaced by the following paragraphs 
numbered 1 through 17 inclusive: 

1. All words and terms used herein which are defined in the Public Employees' 
Retirement Law shall have the meaning as defined therein unless otherwise 
specifically provided. "Normal retirement age" shall mean age 55 for classic 
local miscellaneous members, age 62 for new local miscellaneous 
members, age 50 for classic local safety members, and age 57 for new local 
safety members. 

2. Public Agency shall participate in the Public Employees' Retirement System 
from and after August 21, 1983, making its employees as hereinafter 
provided, members of said System subject to all provisions of the Public 
Employees' Retirement Law except such as apply only on election of a 
contracting agency and are not provided for herein and to all amendments 
to said Law hereafter enacted except those, which by express provisions 
thereof, apply only on the election of a contracting agency. 
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4. Employees of Public Agency in the following classes shall become 
members of said Retirement System except such in each such class as are 
excluded by law or this agreement: 

a. Local Fire Fighters (herein referred to as local safety members); 

b. Employees other than local safety members (herein referred to as 
local miscellaneous members). 

5. In addition to the classes of employees excluded from membership by said 
Retirement Law, the following classes of employees shall not become 
members of said Retirement System: 

a. ELECTED OFFICIALS; 
b. EMPLOYEES WHO ARE MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL 

RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND WHO DID NOT WAIVE THEIR 
RIGHTS UNDER THAT SYSTEM PRIOR TO AUGUST 21, 1983; 
AND 

c. POLICE OFFICERS 

6. As of the effective date of this amendment to contract, the local fire member 
classification of the Public Agency no longer has active employees. Upon 
termination of the fire member group and transfer of accumulated 
contributions to the terminated agency pool, the accumulated contributions 
shall be held in the terminated agency pool for the exclusive benefit of each 
member of the fire member group in relation to the credited service of each 
fire member. 

7. Assets heretofore accumulated with respect to members under the local 
retirement system who waived their rights under that system have been 
transferred to the Public Employees' Retirement System and applied 
against the liability for prior service incurred thereunder. That portion of 
assets so transferred which represent the accumulated contributions (plus 
interest thereof) required of the employees under said local system have 
been credited to the individual membership account of each such employee 
under the Public Employees' Retirement System. 

8. The percentage of final compensation to be provided for each year of 
credited prior and current service as a classic local miscellaneous member 
shall be determined in accordance with Section 21354 of said Retirement 
Law (2% at age 55 Full). 

9. The percentage of final compensation to be provided for each year of 
credited prior and current service as a new local miscellaneous member 
shall be determined in accordance with Section 7522.20 of said Retirement 
Law (2% at age 62 Full). 

Attachment 2 - Amended ContractAgenda Item 8D



10. The percentage of final compensation to be provided for each year of 
credited prior and current service as a classic local safety member shall be 
determined in accordance with Section 21369 of said Retirement Law (2% 
at age 55 Full). 

11 . The percentage of final compensation to be provided for each year of 
credited prior and current service as a new local safety member shall be 
determined in accordance with Section 7522.25(b) of said Retirement Law 
(2% at age 57 Full). 

12. Public Agency elected and elects to be subject to the following optional 
provisions: 

a. Section 20965 (Credit for Unused Sick Leave) for local 
miscellaneous members only. 

b. Section 21574.5 (Indexed Level of 1959 Survivor Benefits) for local 
safety members only. 

13. Public Agency, in accordance with Government Code Section 20834, shall 
not be considered an "employer" for purposes of the Public Employees' 
Retirement Law. Contributions of the Public Agency shall be fixed and 
determined as provided in Government Code Section 20834, and such 
contributions hereafter made shall be held by the Board as provided in 
Government Code Section 20834. 

14. Public Agency shall contribute to said Retirement System the contributions 
determined by actuarial valuations of prior and future service liability with 
respect to local miscellaneous members and local safety members of said 
Retirement System. 

15. Public Agency shall also contribute to said Retirement System as follows: 

a. Contributions required per covered member on account of the 1959 
Survivor Benefits provided under Section 21574.5 of said Retirement 
Law. (Subject to annual change.) In addition, all assets and liabilities 
of Public Agency and its employees shall be pooled in a single 
account, based on term insurance rates, for survivors of all local 
safety members. 

b. A reasonable amount, as fixed by the Board, payable in one 
installment within 60 days of date of contract to cover the costs of 
administering said System as it affects the employees of Public 
Agency, not including the costs of special valuations or of the periodic 
investigation and valuations required by law. 

c. A reasonable amount, as fixed by the Board, payable in one 
installment as the occasions arise, to cover the costs of special 
valuations on account of employees of Public Agency, and costs of 
the periodic investigation and valuations required by law. 
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B. 

16. Contributions required of Public Agency and its employees shall be subject 
to adjustment by Board on account of amendments to the Public 
Employees' Retirement Law, and on account of the experience under the 
Retirement System as determined by the periodic investigation and 
valuation required by said Retirement Law. 

17. Contributions required of Public Agency and its employees shall be paid by 
Public Agency to the Retirement System within fifteen days after the end of 
the period to which said contributions refer or as may be prescribed by 
Board regulation. If more or less than the correct amount of contributions 
is paid for any period, proper adjustment shall be made in connection with 
subsequent remittances. Adjustments on account of errors in contributions 
required of any employee may be made by direct payments between the 
employee and the Board. 

This amendment shall be effective on the __ day of _________ _ 

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM OCEANO COMMUNITY SERVICES 

l. 
� 

BY _______ ------,,i!!J.... ______ _ 

MELODY BENAVIDES, EF 
PENSION CONTRACT ND PREFUNDING 
PROGRAMS DIVISIO 
PUBLIC EMPLOYE�RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

� 
� 

� 
� 

� 

AMENDMENT CalPERS ID #7544014130 

PERS-CON-702A 

DISTRICT 

� BY __________ .,...__ __ 
PRESIDING OFFICER � 

Witness Date 

Attest: 

Clerk 

�
(j 

� 
� 

� � 

:I 
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FINAL TERMINATION   
ACTUARIAL VALUATION 

With Frozen  Annual Compensation 
 

September 30, 2025 
for the 

Safety Fire Plan 
of  

Oceano Community Services District 
(EMPLOYER # 7544014130) 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
California Public Employees’ Retirement System 

400 Q Street 
Sacramento, CA 94229-2709 

1-888-CalPERS (225-7377) 
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